address is 201 S Gibson Rd. Hendersan, NV 89012

Renelyn

On Mon, 0622/15 at 6:12 PM, James Picone wrote:
Te: Renelyn Schramm

Subject: RE: Court Order

Message:

Renelyn,

I'sincerely hope that you have not enrolled our daughter in a school withaut my joint decision to do so. Y will remind you that in doing that
you are in direct violation of our court order. As per our court order on Page 2, Lines 11-12 "All schools, health care providers, and
counselars shall be sdected by the parties jointly”.

Nothing in the court order states that 1 am to pay tuition for a school that I did not jointly agree to enrolt Sophia in either. Please let me know
what schools you fed would bebest for her and why you feel this way. 1will respond with my preferences and explanations for my choices
as well. At that point we can jointly decide from there

Ialso guestion where I am in violation of our court order for the items you stated above? I read over aur court order and do not see where it
states that I am mandated to pay for half of the cost for any activities that have been arganized for Sophia on your part. I see on Page 2, Lines
20-21 that it states that "Neither party shall prevent the child's participation in extra-curricular activities”. The only section I saw that
discussed reimbursement for out of pock et expenses pertained to cut of pocket medical expenses only (Page 8, Lines 8-25). T am happy that
you have Sophia involved in activities. [ agree that it is healthy for her. I will soon be involving her in activities on my end as well.

As I'statad in my previous correspondence, | would Iikeus to try and tak ¢ a mare amicable and positive approach with our communication
regarding our daughter. In order to do this, it is important for us both to reference and abide by the Court Order so that we are both aware of
what our obligations are,

Respectfully,

Jmmy

On Wed, 86/17/15 at 3:45 PM, Renelyn Schramas wrote:
Te: James Picone

Subject: RE: Court Order

Message:

jimmy,
Sophia is already set for PreK. Since I have her 4 days during the week, I already have her school arranged. She is scheduled for PreK when

sheturns 4. You will be obligated to pay half of the cost as you are already aware. You do not have my permission or authorization to enroll
Sophia in any school. This was understood at the time of settlement.

You arein violation of the court order due to the following:
You are 30 days late with payment of half of Sephia's dance class and outfit. I have received no good faith effort, payment, partial payment
and/or communication from you regarding your debt.

Sophia will be involved in more extra activities with her sister so I would advise yau to keep current in your legal obligations as per the court
order.

Rendyn Schramm

On Wed, 06/03/15 at 12:36 PM, James Picone wrote:
To: Renelyn Schramm

Subjedt: Court Order

Messa ge:

Renelyn,

It is a Court Order for us to communicate threw The Family Wizard !

AA 000175
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You have not once even bothered to check or open a email. This is for cur daughter Sophia. Ihad relocated to Henderson so that we wouldn't
have to argue over a school for Sophia. I have been look ing into Pre K schools for her and I don't want to enroll her with out you knowing
what's going on.

I'am going to send your attorney John Jones a email now to call you to let him know that you are not fowling the Court Order.

M rmicled AN NANAP /™~ L sar

AA 000176



The OurFamilyWizard® website
1302 2nd St NE Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55413
http//'www.OQurFamily Wizard.com
Info@ OurFamily Wizard.com

Message Report

James Picone generated this report on 07/07/15 at 08:21 PM., All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message: 10of1
Date:  06/26/2015 9:33 AM
From: Renelyn Schramm
To: James Picone (First View: 06/26/2015 10:12 PM)
Subject:  RE: Vacation with Sophie
Message:

jimmy
As per the settlement, your noticeis valid for one week (7 days). Ihave to accept your vacation with her for one week, no more than 7 days.

Rendyn

On Fri, 0012/15 at 8:00 AM, James Picone wrote:

To: Renelyn Schramm

Subject: Vacation with Sophie

Message:

I'would like to take Sophie to Buffalo July 19th - 28th to see my family, I need to book this asap so can you please respond to this
immediately so that I can book the flight.
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The OurFamiyWizmrd® website
1302 2nd St NE Suite 200
Message Report | Minneapolis, MN 55413
http://www.OurFamilyWizard.com
Info@ OurFamilyWizard.com

James Picone generated this report on 07/07/15 at 08:20 PM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message: 1of1 s
Date:  06/26/2015 9:55 AM
From: Rendyn Schramm

Teo: James Picone (First View: 06/26/2015 10:27 PM)
Subject:  RE: Communication For Sophie
Message:

jimmy,

The simple fact 1s that you have to have insurance and you don't. It is a court order that you deliberately failed to follow. Nobody is interested
m your stories, excuses and reasons why you daon't have any insurance and why you never even attempted before to get insurance for Sophia.
You rdlied on your lies tome, your attorney, the judge, my attorney and the court in attempt to get away without any responsibility for Sophia.

What happened to the $25,000.00 you received in which you bragged and confirmed to me, on surveillance cameras at the courthouse, the
Judge, my attorney and several witnesses? After you received $25,000.00 you never came close to spending a fraction of it for an attorney prior
to the settlement. What happened to the other amounts of cash you received that you deliberately failed to disclose and pay taxes on. The loan
from your brother? You had plenty of money and time to purchase health insurance for Sophia.

You have committed perjury in court several times regarding employment and health insurance.

Thebottom line is that you do not have health insurance far Sophia and you never did which contradicts your claims. I hope some day that

you decide to be responsible and really care about Sophia and not attempt to get out of another expense, bill and responsibility by taking
advantage of someone eses kindness.

You arein violation of a court order. This is not the only violation,

Renelyn

On Mon, 06/22/15 at 6:06 PM, James Picone wrote:
Te: Rendyn Schramm

Subject: RE: Communication For Sophie

Message:

Renelyn,

There was no deception. Any indication made by you otherwise will be considered slander. As Istated in my previous correspondence, dueto
my level of income I have no option but to obtain Sophia's medical insurance through the State- to which | HAVE APPLIED. The length of
processing by the State for the insurance is not within my control. The courts will see this as it is properly documented.

I keep making attempts to jointly coparent Sophia with you and you respond with fabricated attacks on my character rather than trying to
work together. Please refer to my previous correspondence regarding the selection of a school for Sophia and let's try and communicate
amicably so that we can do what is best for her.

Respectfully,

Jimmy

On Wed, 06/17/15 at 4:23 PM, Renelyn Schramm wrote:
To: James Picone

Subject: RE: Communication For Sophie

Message:

A e VAU U A = e —
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Jjimy

So, you have confirmed that you do not have health insurance for Sophia, Nor have had it nor currently haveit.

Agai, this is your second violation of a court order as you already know.

Please keep in mind that you informed our attorney, a judge as well as other witnesses that you DO have health insurance: So, again, you lied

and misrepresented yourself when it came to the health of my daughter.

Renelyn

On Wed, 0520/15at 433 PM, James Picone wrate:
To: Renelyn Schramm

Subject: Communication For Sophie

Message:

Renelyn,

This is three wecks now and a third Attempt to Communicate with you. As per the Court Order this is the only way for you and I to
Communicate for our daughter Sophia.

I'm asking you again to please communicate with me, one for a Per K for Sophia ASAP. otherwise I will do so myself. Two, Health
Insurance for Sophia. I have a Application in for health Ins. through State Medicaid, as soon as Tknow I will let you know, It takes time.

Thank you

LSS —
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The OurFamilyWizard® website
1302 2nd St NE Suite 200

Message Report Minneapolis, MN 55413 |
http://www.OurFamilyWizard.com
Info@ OurFamily Wizard.com

James Picone generated this report on 07/07/15 at 08:20 PM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message: lofl =~
Date:  06/28/2015 12:43PM
From: Rendyn Schramm
To:  James Picone (First View: 06/28/2015 5:34 PM)
Subject:  warning
Message:

jimmy,

Your verbal threats and harassment will not be tolerated any more. At the exchange today at 10am you walked to my car when you are not
allowed (court order). DO NOT APPROACH MY CAR AT ANY EXCHANGE. THAT IS A COURT ORDER another in which you
violated.

STOP FOLLOWING ME.

DO NCT DRIVE 40mph ON THE HIGHWAY WITH MY DAUGHTER. THAT IS EXTREMELY DANGEROUS AND PUTS
SOPHIA'S LIFE IN DANGER. IT IS NOT THE FIRST TIME YOU DID THIS. THIS IS CHILD ENDANGERMENT WHICH IS
ANOTHER VIOLATION OF A COURT ORDER.

Ialso want to comment regarding your statement that you emailed me regarding the settlement court order is something we should use to be
parents. That is not in place for meto use as what to do to be a parent. I have always cared for Sophia. I have always had health insurance for
her. T have always paid for and made sure she is living a healthy, safe and happy life. You have never provided any of it since she was born.
That order is more for you to use. It is to enforce that you do the right thing at the bare min. in which you cannot even do that. It is to enforce
you to be more responsible for Sophia's well being, I don't nead a court order or any contract to go by to be a great parent and mother. I am
following the settlement schedule that is currently in place and will never be in violation of this settlement court order.

Regarding your many claims that you have no money for health insurance for Sophia: Aside from the 25k you received and bragged about
and the money your brother loaned you again, and the under the table cash your work gave you as well as your shady side cash business with
your friend, all of which you did not claim any taxes on; How is it that you get all this cash (tax frec) and have the money to buy new clothes,
Jewelry, etc... and purchaseto fly across the country with threeround trip tickets, but, yet no money to pay half of Sophia's activities (which
you are over 30 days violation of the court order) and not able to pay health insurance (violation of a court order). You still havea Tax lien
from the IRS and you are still avoiding paying taxes on cash money you receive now.

I'really hope some day you see how harrible and vindictive you have been to Sophia in order to hurt me, and tak e responsibility for your
actions and change in hopes of being a better person.

Rendyn
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The OurFamilyWimrd® website
1302 2nd St NE Suite 200

Message Report Minneapolis, MN 55413 ‘ 7
httpr/fwww.QurFamilyWizard.com | @ J

Info@ OurFamilyWizard.com

James Picone generated this report on 07/07/15 at 08:17 PM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message: 1ofl

Date:  06/30/2015 2:38 PM

From: Renelyn Schramm
To: James Picone (First View: 07/01/2015 8:29 AM)

Subject:  RE: warning
Message:

jimmy
response to email;

#1. a. Thereis video survaillance of you walk ing towards the car.
b. I do not agree with Donnas house. My answer is no to Donnas House.

#2, #3 and #4. How you live your life affects Sophia's life No allegations just fact and reminders. I don't want Sophia canght between
someone trying to collect money you owe them.

#5. am telling you what Sophia has done when we get her back from you. I am tdling you what she tells me.

#6. Please tell me when you expect to pay the half you owe for Sophias activities. You are over 30 days late

#7. Please tell me when you will have health insurance.

#38. PreX is not until Sophia is 4.5yrs old. You will be obligated to pay half of that cost. She s all set here in Henderson as we agread already.
#9. For the 4th of July: You are to bring her Sunday moming at 9am. 1 will have her for one hour then 1 will bring her back at 10am.

Renclyn

On Mon, 062915 at 9:59 PM, James Picone wrote:
To: Renelyn Schramm

Subject: RE: warning

Message:

rendyn,

Tam both confused and astonished by your comments. I have not made any attempts at communicating with you except through Our Family
Wizard and to your attorney when you refused to respond to any of my carrespondence throngh Our Family Wizard regarding Sophia.
Further, there is documented proof that I have been attempting to amicably co-parent and communicate with you about Sophia to which you
reply with anly hate filled rants- that aside from being camplete fabrications are slanderous. Your documented behavior of constant
unprovoked anger, brings you to the point of not being able to cordially communicate with me in order to co-parent our three year old
daughter. This is frightening It can't be healthy for Sophia to be surrounded by that type of hate and negativity all the time. It also won't help
ather of us in raising her. I have been communicating amicably for our daughter's sake. Why can't you do the same?

There are a few things that I must address in response to your most recent allegations documented through Our Family Wizard:

1)1 did NOT in any way approach your car. I did not speak a single word to you. Your falseallegations are alarming. Alarming that you are
so angry and malicious to go so far as to fabricate such a story. [ think it best if you are going to continue these outlandish lies and
accusations that we exchange at Donna's House going forward. This will be necessary for me to protect myself from future harassing
correspondence from you and your husband. As a testarent to my concern over Sophia's well being, I'will remind you of the time your
husband picked up Sophia at Donna's House in a Lambarghini and put our three year old daughter in the front seat! What if he were in an
accident. The front seat is no place for a small child. This is on record at Donna's House. Do you honestly think with as warried as 1 was
when that happened, that I would endanger our daughter by driving at a dangerously slow (or fast) speed??
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2) Any allegations of tax evasion have nothing to do with Sophia. You are once again violating our court order by mak ing these types of
allegations and attempting to communicate with me regarding things that have nothing to do with Sophia. Page 6, Lines 4-5, "IT IS
FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that the parties will communicate only regarding Sophia and only through Our Family Wizard".
Further, as you are publicizing that 1 allegedly committed a crime, I consider it a blatant atteropt at slander and defamation of my name- and
now thereis official record of your continued attempts at doing so.

3)Any allegations of loans 1 may or may not have are none of your business and have NOTHING to do with Sophia.

4)False allegations that I conducted business unethically by taking "under the table cash your work gave you as wdl as your shady side cash
business with your friend” etc.. areslanderous and a defamation of my name. Further, as your allegation has nothing to do with Sophia it is
clear your publication is plainly intended to injure mysdf in my trade, business or profession. In Nevada, a false written publication is
punishable in criminal court as a gross misdemeanor. BOTH written and spok en defamation are actionable in civil court. T suggest you
discuss my grounds for a defamation suit with your attorney based on your publications through Our Family Wizard.

YOU are willfully and imtentionally mak ing false allegations and slanderous remarks through an officially documented publication of which
you are FULLY aware will be read by others. Tmay not bean attorney, but that sounds like pretty solid grounds for meto filea slander suit.

5) Your allegations that [ teach Sophia to hit you and your husband are absurd. Sophia is surrounded by Iove, patience and k indness while
sheis with me. 1 am trying to amicably communicate with you- as I have shown in my correspondence, so that our daughter is surrounded
by love, patience and kindness in both of our households. 1 am failing to understand where all of your unprovoked rage is coming from?

In my previous email to you 1 made you aware that [ will be taking Sophia on vacation to see my family in Buffalo, NY. For your
convenience, 1 quoted the court arder to you. As my vacation period ends when my normally scheduled access period begins (meaning she
will be with me during that time), I do not need your permission to return on Monday- nor am I in violation of any part of the court order. It is
a "gray area” in the order. As Thave made you aware of this section in our court order defailing that I am not in violation, if you publicize
another word about how Iam willfully "violating a court order” and attempt to intimidate me by stating that you "will not afllow” my court
ordered access with Sophia, will considered more ddliberate defamation from you. If you need further explanation o clarification of our court
order, I suggest you consult your attorney.

In my previous email I also referenced our court order pertaining to your claim that I am mandated to pay half of the expenses for any exira
curricular activities you choose to put Sophia in. Please reference my previous email response detailing that our court order only specifies that
we are (o split medical expenses. Yet, you continue to harass me. For the second and final time- there is nothing in the order stating that I am
to pay half of extra curricular activities that you choose to enroll her in without agresing to do so. 1 am not in violation of the court order as |
have detailed in my previous correspondence. 1 meet my obligations as outlined by the courts and additionally, 1 provide anything and
everything Sophia nesds when she is at my home. Any firture publications of allegations that I am not financially supportive of my child will
be consider deliberate defamation of my name and character. If you need confirmation on that, Isuggest you consult your attorney.

laddressed your nasty remarks regarding health insurance for Sophia. The court has access to my application status. They see what is going
on. Sophia has additional insurance through you currently, so there is no immediate concern. For the last time, I can not control how quickly
the State processes my application. Any further rants by you calling me a liar or stating that I am not trying to obtain insurance or have not
applied for insurance for Sophia are a defamation to my name

ANY further slanderous remarks stating that Thaven't "cared for", "am vindictive” or "horrible” towards Sophia will be considered
slanderous and a defamation to my name. As well, because said comments are complete fabrications, any future like comments will be
considered harassment. I will remind you one last time that unprovoked, you are continuously and openly attacking my character and
harassing me through a court documented publication. 1 am officially asking you to cease and desist with all future harassing, slanderous
allegations or I will be farced to tak ¢ legal action. If you need clarification on my grounds for said legal action, I suggest you speak with your
attorney.

You have also not addressed my questions in my previous correspondence regarding Pre-K for Sophia. 1 will not consult your atiorney.
Jointly deciding on a school is in our court order. I think it may be wise for you to consult your attorney on that matter. Twill ask again for a
third time kindly confirm that you have not enrolled her at a school without my knowledge or consent. As wadl, kindly provide the school(s)
you would lik e to consider for Sophia and your explanations for choosing the school(s). I will provide the same to you within 7 business
days.

As it is an odd-numbered year, per our court arder I have Sophia this year on Independence Day (July 4th). The order states that the day shall
begin 9:00AM on July 4th (this coming Saturday), and end at 9:00AM the following day if school is not in session. My normally scheduled
visitation period begins on Sunday at 10:00AM. Would you like to meet for the exchange at 9:00AM on Sunday to exercise your one hour
period of access from 9:00AM-10:00AM; or would you prefer that she just stays with me?

Respectfully,

Jimmy
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On Sun, 0628/15 at 12:43 PM, Renelyn Schramm wrote:
To: James Picone

Subjeect: warning

Message:

jimmy,

Your verbal threats and harassment will not be tolerated any more. At the exchange today at 10am you walked to my car when you arenot
allowed (court order). DO NOT APPROACH MY CAR AT ANY EXCHANGE. THAT IS A COURT ORDER another in which you
violated.

STOP FOLLOWING ME.

DO NOT DRIVE 40mph ON THE HIGHWAY WITH MY DAUGHTER. THAT IS EXTREMELY DANGEROUS AND PUTS
SOPHIA'S LIFE IN DANGER. IT IS NOT THE FIRST TIME YOU DID THIS. THIS IS CHILD ENDANGERMENT WHICH IS
ANOTHER VIOLATION OF A COURT ORDER.

L also want to comment regarding your statement that you emailed me regarding the settlement court arder is something we should usetobe
parents. That is not in place for meto use as what to do to be a parent. I have always cared for Sophia. I have always had health insurance
for her. Thave always paid for and made sure she is living a healthy, safeand happy life. You have never provided any of it since she was
born. That arder is mare for you touse. It is to enforce that you do the right thing at the bare min. in which you cannot even do that. It is to

enforce you to be more responsible for Sophia's well being, 1 don't need a court order or any contract to go by to be a great parent and mother. I

am following the settlement schedule that is currently in place and will never be in violation of this settlement court order.

Regarding your many claims that you have no money for health insurance for Sophia: Aside from the 25k you received and bragged about
and the money your brother loaned you again, and the under the table cash your work gave you as well as your shady side cash business
with your friend, all of which you did not claim any taxes on; How is it that you get all this cash (tax free) and have the money to buy new
clothes, jewdry, etc... and purchase to fly across the country with three round trip tickets, but, yet no money to pay half of Sophia's
activities (which you are over 30 days violation of the court order) and not able to pay health insurance (violation of a court order). You still
have a Tax lien from the IRS and you are still avoiding paying taxes on cash money you receive now.

Ireally hope some day you see how harrible and vindictive you have been to Sophia in order to hurt me, and tak e responsibility for your
actions and change in hopes of being a better person.

Rendyn
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Message Report | Minneapolis, MN 55413

James Picone generated this report on 07/87/15 at 08: 16 PM, All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

The OurF amilyWizrd® website
1302 2nd St NE Suite 200

http://www.OurFamilyWizard.com
Info@ OurFamilyWizard.com

Message: 1aofl

Date:  (7/042015 6:14PM
From: Rendyn Schramm

To: James Picone (First View: 07/05/2015 2:56 PM)
Subject:  4th of July CHILD ENDANGERMENT

Message:

jimmy,
HOW DARE YOU PUT MY DAUGHTER IN HARMS WAY.

Judge Harter told you "on record” Not to bring a 3 year old (Scphia) to your work . |t was agreed by you that in the event that you have to
work,, you will let me know soIcan take care of her because I am a stay at home Mom. You told a Judge on recard that you will never bring
Sophia to your wark.

My family and I went out shopping, enjoying ourselves for the 4th of July. We did not think twice on where to go because it is on record that
you donot work when you have Sophia. It was an utter shock to see my baby curled up in a rented, dirty stroller sleeping. This strotler was
in the walkway in front of the jewdry store counter (we have pictures). There was a woman I never have sem before in my lifereading a book
5 feet away and not paying any attention to Sophia in any way. You were NOT even in the store area or anywhere to be sen when we
discovered Sophia. You later showed up and abruptly put Sophia in the back office. Sophia could have enjoyed 4¢h of July with her sisters
and been safe and happy instead of sitting for hours at your work place with her life in danger every second. There are reparts of jewdry stores
in Las Vegas being robbed at gunpoint all the time. You just directly put Sophia in danger again. As you know you have been in the jewdry
business and robbers do exist. There are assault cases every day in the attempt to rob a jewelry store. HOW DARE YOU MAKE

Tomake things even worse. I called the Police (Metro). Just as they arrived they received a robbery emergency call just doors down from your
Jjewdry store.
THIS IS CHILD ENDANGERMENT AND NEGLECT!

Renelyn
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Henderson

LIBRARIES
| W the place to be

Check Out Receipt

Paseo Verds Library
702-492-7252
http://www .mypubliclibrary.com

Monday, July 6, 2015 2:11:13 PM

Title: Board Book-D
Material: Boardbook
Due: 07/27/2015

Title: Board Book-D
Material: Boardbook
Due: 07/27/2015

Title: Juvanile paperback-K
Material: Paperback
Due: 07/27/2015

Title: Disney fairies #13. Tinker Bell and 1t
he Pixie Hollow Games

Material: Book

Bue: 07/27/2015

Title: Juvenile paperback-G
Material: Paperback
Due: 07/27/2015

Title: No jumping on the bed : 25th annivers
ary edition

Material: Bock

Due: 07/27/2015

Title: Walt Disney’s Winnie the Pooh and the
honey tres

Material: Book

Due: 07/27/2015

Title: Goodnight moon
Material: Bock

Dua: 07/27/2015

Total items: 8

Thank you for using Henderson Libraries!

Henderson

e

LIBRARIES

—

Check Out Receipt

Paseo Verds Librar
702~482-7252 ’

http://www.mypubliclibrary.com
Monday, June 1, 2015 1:34:45 PM
Title: Juvenile paperback~J
Material: Paperback

Due: 06/22/2015

Title: Board Book-B

Material: Boardbook
Due: 06/22/2015

Total items; 2

- Thank you for using Henderson Libraries!

Manage your aceount anline

—

mvpubliclibrorq

O

——

... the place to be
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Las Vegas-Clark County
Library District

Date: Wednesday, October 01, 2014
Time: 2:04 PM

Date: Tuesday, S
Time: 3:33 PM

Item ID:,_W

eptember 09, 2014

Title:

3315551819323? Olivia saves the circusu'—);ﬂ{!;—ruitctﬁen ;

31133707643179
31133075573487
31133075579419
31133707644573
31133075571267
31133073284665
31133075576217
31133065332035
31133519960936

Mia dances back to school! / by

Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (
Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (
Chilly catches a cold / by Sheila

juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (
juvenile paperback 2013-2014 {
juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (
One juvenile paperback (title un!
Disney's Cinderella : Cinderella’s
juvenile paperback 2013-2014 {

Total items: 11

Sahara West Library

702-507-3630
Thank you

Item DT

31133516925668
31 133065909857
31133072793401
31133072636790
3113307 5570228
31133072925383
31133073089890
31133075576241
31 133075575540
31133068580796

Total items: 11

Indialiiudim St

Title: B
Disney Tangled / ada
juvenile paperback 2010-2011 {
juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (
Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (
juvenile paperback 2013-2014 {
Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (
juvenile paperback 2012-2013 €
Jjuvenile paperback 2013-2014 (
Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 {
juvenile paperback 2011-2012

2976253 Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (

ptéd by Ch

e R A—

s

Sahara West Library
202-507-3630

Thank yo

- e e e

{as Vegas-Clark County
Library District

Date: Tuasday, August 26, 2014
Time: 3:18 PM

Las Vegas-Clark County
Library District

Date: Wednesday, August 13, 2014

[tem [D:

31133519738690
31133518364494
31133073089890
31133518312808
31123708024189
31133519978409
311330415804006
31133063267944
31133075573206
31133075576241

31133708792124

Total items: 11

Title:

Binkalicious and the cupcake cal
Little lost dolphin / by Kristen L.
Juvenile paperback 2012-2013
Dora goes to school / adapted b
Blooming bows / adapted by Na
A friend for Merida / by Irene Tr
Cailiou, carefull / [text, Joceline
Thomas' 123 book / illustrated £
Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (
Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 {
Mike and the mighty shield / by

Time: 2:08 PM

Item ID:

Title:

31133070382801
31133519741617
1137708399151
31132505904542
31133075576241
31133706 10: 753
311335026™¢ 12
311335155, 107
311337078950
31133708377652

Board book 2012-2013 (title unt
Winter wishes / by Apple Jordan
Dora saves the Enchanted Fores
~limb the family tree, Jesse Beai
Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (
Olivia cooks up a surprise / adaf
Girl, you're amazing! / written by
Big Bunny / written by P~..eyga
Welcome to Equesirial / by Olivi
Disn. - fairies / layouts by Art M

Total items: 10
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#2417 09-05-2014 4:01PH
Item{s) checked out to p2720353.

TITLE: Chester the brave
SARCODE: 31133517245645
CALL #: E |
OUE DATE: 09-30-14

TITLE: Toot and Puddle : a present for T
36RCODE: 31133708377116

CALL #: E

DUE DATE: 08-30-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2010-2011 (tit
BARCODE: 31133064425573

CALL #: 2010-2011

Juz DATE: 08-30-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133072928122
DUE DATE: 09-30-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
S4RCODE: 31133075570251
JisE DATE: 09-30-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARGODE: 31133075571416
DUE DATE: 09-30-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2012-2013 (tit
- BARCODE: 3133071378154

GALL #: 2012-2013

JUE DATE: 09-30-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133072925367
DUE DATE: 09-30-14

PITLE: Juvenile paperback 2010-2011 (tit
3ERCODE: 31133065876445

CALL #: 2010-2011

JUE DATE: 09-30-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
AARCODE: 31133072637228
Ut DATE: 09-30-14

TITLE: Penguin Pete
BARCODE: 31133031315801
CALL #: E

oUc DATE: 08-30-14

#7241 08-13-2014 2:37PY4
Item(s) checked out to pZ720353.

TITLE: Blooming bows
BARCODE: 31133708074189
CALL #: E

DUE DATE: 09-03-14

TITLE: Caillou, careful!
BARCODE: 31133041904C06
CALL #: E '
DUE DATE: 09-03-14

TITLE: A friend for Merida
BARCODE: 31133519978405
CALL #: E

DUE DATE: 09-03-14

TITLE: Pinkalicious and the cupcake cala

- BARCODE: 31133519738696

CALL #: ER
DUE DATE: 09-03-14

TITLE: Little lost delphin
BARCODE: 31133518364434 |
CALL #: ER

DUE DATE: 09-03-14

TITLE: Mike and the mighty shield
BARCODE: 31133708752124

CALL #: E

DUE DATE: 09-03-14

TITLE: Dora goes to school
BARCODE: 31133518312808
CALL #: F

DUE DATE: 09-03-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133075576241
DUE DATE: 09-03-14

TITLE: Thomas' 123 haook
BARCODE: 31133063267544
CALL #: F

DUE DATE: 09-03-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2012-2013 (tit
BARCODE: 31133073089890

CALL #: 2012-2013

DUE DATE: 09-03-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133075573206
DUE DATE: 09-03-14
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#2417 08-26-2014 3:42PM
Item(s) checked ocut to p2720353.

TITLE: Disney's Cinderella : Cinderella’
BARCODE: 31133519960936

CALL #: ER

DUE DATE: 09-16-14

TITLE: Chilly catches a cold
BARCODE: 31133707644573

CALL #: E

DUE DATE: 09-16-14

TITLE: Mia dances back to schooli
BARCODE: 31133707643179

CALL #: E

DUE DATE: 09-16-14

TITLE: Olivia saves the circus
BARCODE: 31133518193232

CALL #: E

DUE DATE: 03-16-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133075576217
DUE DATE: 09-16-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133075579419
JUE DATE: 09-16-14

[ITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
RARCODE: 3113307573487
DUE DATE: 09-16-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133075571267
DUE DATE: 09-16-14

TITLE: One juvenile paperback (title unk
BARCODE: 31133065332035

CALL #: 2009-2010
DUE DATE: (°-16-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCGDE: 31133073284665

CALL #: 2013-2014

DUE DATE: 09-16-14

TITLE: Juvenile papeiback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133075571614
DUE DATE: 09-16-14

Please return item(s) by the due date.
Renew at www.lvecld.org or 702-507-3630.

#2417 09-16-2014 1:57°PM
Ttem(s) checked out to p2720353.

TITLE: Disney Tangled
BARCODE: 31133516925668
CalL #: E

DUE DATE: 10-07-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133072925383
DUE DATE: 10-07-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2012-2013 (tit
BARCODE: 311330730859650 -
CALL #: 2012-2013

DUE DATE: 10-07-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133075570228
DUE DATE: 10-07-14

TITLE: Juvenile pacerback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133072636790
DUE DATE: 10-07-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133075576z41
DUE DATE: 10-07-14

TITLE: Juvenile pagerback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133072793401
DUE DATE: 10-07-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2010-2011 (tit
BARCODE: 31133065909857

CALL #: 2010-2011

DUE DATE: 10-07-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133075575540
DUE DATE: 10-07-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE : 31133072976253
DUE DATE: 10-07-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2011-2012 (tit
BARCODE: 31133068580796
DUE DATE: 10-07-14

Ploase return item(s) by the due date.
Renew at www.lvecld.org or 702-507-3630.
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La

s Vegas-Clark County
Library District

Date: Tuesday, September 16, 2014

Time: 1:34 pM

Item 1D:

31133708377116
31133031319801
31133064425673
31133517245645
31133075571416

31133672925367 ]

31133071378154
31133065876445
31133072928122
31133075570251
31133072637228

Total items: 11

[

e o e e et oo

Title:

Toot and Puddle - a present for

Penguin Pate / Marcus Pfister ot

Juvenile paperback 2010-2011 (

Chester the brave / by Audrey Py
Juvenile paperback 2013 20149 (
uveniie paperback 207 14
Juvenile paperback ¢ E
Juvenile paperback , NGl
Juvenile paperback «J13-:014 (
Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 {

BN |
L e Neta

uw,39}!@@;@9@{9@5:&,2913;2014 (

Sahara West Library

T e e

702-507-3630
Thank yo

Las Vegas-Ciark County
Library District

Date: Tuesday, October 21, 2014
Time: 1.02 PM

ftem 1D:
3113351997

2576

TMe:
Share / Sally Anre Garland.

- 31133502173845 .

31133073284665
31133075573487
31133066162266
Staff Check-In

3113307557677¢

31133518056369

Total items: 8

How about a hug? / Nancy Carle

Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 {
Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (
Juvenile paperback 2010-2011 {

luvenile paperback 2013-2014 {

‘What a good kitty / by Mercer M

3247 10-01-2014 2:22PH
Item(s) checked out to p2720353.

TITLE: How about a hug?
BARCODE: 31133503173645
CALL #: E

DUE DATE: 10-22-14

TITLE: What a good kitty
BARCODE: 31133518058369
CALL #: ER

DUE DATE: 10-22-14

TITLE: Share

BARCODE: 31133519972576
CALL #: E

DUE DATE: 10-22-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133075576778
DUE DATE: 10-22-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133072915202
DUE DATE: 10-2z2-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2010-2011 (fit
BARCCGDE: 31133056162266

CALL #: 2010-2011

DUE DATE: 10-22-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133075573487
DUE DATE: 10-22-14

TITLE: Juvenile paperback 2013-2014 (tit
BARCODE: 31133073264665

CALL #: 2013-2014

DUE DATE: 10-22-14

Please return item(s) by the due date.
Rerne+ at www.lvecld.org or 702-507-3630.
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EXHIBIT 10




The OurF amlyWizard® website

1302 2nd St NE Suite 200

Message Report Minneapolis, MN 55413
http2//www.OurFamily Wizard.com

Info@ OurFamilyWizard.com

James Picone generated this report on 07/07/15 at 08:30 PM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message: 10of1l
Date:  06/17/2015 3:45 PM
From: Rendyn Schramm
To:  James Picone (First View: 06/17/2015 5:22 PM)
Subject:  RE: Court Order
Message:

Jjimmy,

Sophia is already set for PreX. SinceIhave her 4 days during the week, I already have her school arranged. Sheis scheduled for PreK when
she turns 4. You will be obligated to pay half of the cost as you are already aware. You do not have my permission or authorization to enrofl
Sophia in any school. This was understood at the time of settlement.

You are in violation of the court order due to the following;
You are 30 days late with payment of half of Sophia's dance class and outfit. I have received no good faith effort, payment, partial payment
and/or communication from you regarding your debt.

Sophia will be involved in more extra activitics with her sister so [ would advise you to keep current in your legal obligations as per the court
order.

Rendyn Schramm

On Wed, 06/03/15 at 12:36 PM, James Picome wrote:
To: Renelyn Schramm

Subject: Court Order

Messa ge:

Renelyn,

It is a Court Order for us to communicate threw The Family Wizard !

You have not ance even bothered to check or open a email, This is for our daughter Sophia. I had rdocated to Henderson so that we wouldn't
have to argue over a school for Sophia. T have been look ing into Pre K schools for her and I don't want to enroll her with out you knowing
what's going on.

Tam going to send your attorney John Jones a email now to call you to let him know that you are not fowling the Court Order.

~ T T RR AR ERaTtE = AA 000192



The OurF amilyWizard® website
1302 2nd St NE Suite 200

Message Report Minneapolis, MN 55413
http://www.OurFamily Wizard.com
Infoi@ OurFamily Wizard.com

James Picone generated this report on 07/07/15 at 08:22 PM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message: 1ofl
Date: 06/26/2015 9:31 AM
From: Reneyn Schramm
Te: James Picone (First View: 06/26/2015 10:22 PM)
Subject: RE: Concerns
Message:

Jjimmy,

Regarding the school, please contact my attorney.

I'see that you did not write this email that I am replying to. You don't talk that way and your speling and grammar is the complete opposite
This is not to pok e or make fun of but, it would be nice to see an email that you actually wrote witheut the help of someone dse. Most of your
emails arenot written by you so I am used to it. Because these are not your words does not give me comfort of your actual intentions and true
feelings.

You want to work with meto kegp Sophias life consistent and healthy? You have never cared nor have you been there since she was bomn. You
have never told me this nor ever implied this. I will still tak ¢ the benefit of the doubt and tell you. I hope you DO follow it and treat Sophia with
better care.

Sophia's schedule after we pick her up from you:

Get her something healthy to eat and hydrated, then she takes a bath/shower and dressed with clean clothes, then we work on getting her down
from her sugar high during her activities and playing with her sisters. We always reinforce love, care and happiness. We let har know how
important she is. We always show her love and positive energy in everything she docs. We are constantly teaching her how to be nice and not
sefish. Wethen work with her this first night because she can't sleep due to her unhealthy diet and sugars you give her. The first night is
always the most difficult because she is used to 3 days of little eating, eating mostly fast food and candy, not bathing or brushing tecth every
day and sleeping late at night.

Day two gets better and then by day 3 sheis on a healthy schedule. On the 5th day she goes back to you and then 3 days later we get her back
and do the same process all over again.

Sophia's schedule:
1. Tobed by 8pm

2. Bath or shower every day
3. Brush teeth at least 3 times a day (wake up, after hunch and after dinner) every day

4. At least 3 meals a day (break fast, lunch and dinner) Healthy eating (fish, chicken, beof, vegetables, water, milk) she can eat as much
healthy foods as she wants (it's unlimitted). We do not let her have soda that much at all. If we let her it is a special thing

5. Snacks before 6 pm. We let her get a happy meal every oncein a while. It is treated as a special thing for her and not an everyday meal.
Candy is treated the same. Very seldom do we let her have candy/sugar unless a special occasion. No sugars after 6pm.

6. Activities every day; Reading, playing, coloring interaction with her sisters and spending some quality time with me, her Step Dad and
Grandma. Wedon't like to keep her in the house all day. We want her to be active.

7. Once a week : Wetalk to her about God and pick a verse in the Bible to tell her about.

~~ BN s A e aomm =
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On Mon, 06/22/15 at 6:08 PM, James Picone wrote:
To: Renelyn Schramm

Subject: RE: Concerns

Message:

Renelyn,

The Family Wizard is for communication regarding Sophia. Communication pertaining to our individual concerns over things we may hear
from her; communication regarding a school we both fed is right for her; communication regarding her daily activities, nutrition etc.. It is not
intended to be used as an outlet for the false, sianderous and insulting rant that yon responded with.

With that being said, Iwould like us to try and take a more amicable and positive approach with our commumication regarding our daughter.
I'was concerned when Sophia told me about the pool incident. You would be as well if the shoe were on the other foot and she told you what
shetold me. In my panic due to my extreme concern over what I had heard, I made accusations in my correspondence when 1 should have
asked questions. For that T apologize. I responded similarly in my correspondence regarding Sophia telling me that she drinks her sister's
formula. After reading your explanation of what was going on I understand that this may not have ben the case.

In a sincere effort to properly coparent Sophia, if 1 have concemns about something Sophia tells me going forward, I will let you know what
heard and ask questions rather than mak e accusations. I will sincerely ask you to please do the same so that we can propatly communicate
about Sophia. Sophia is only 3 and I realize her perception of things can sometimes be different than what actually happened.

Idohavea few concerns and questions that I wanted to discuss with you in an amicable and positive manner:

1} PreX is coming up fast. I have made prior attempts to discuss schools with you. As per our court order on Page 2, Lines 11-12 "All
schools, health care providers, and counseors shall be selected by the parties jointly™. Please let me know what schools you fed would be
best for her and why you fed this way. I will respond with my preferences and explanations for my choices as well. At that point we can
Jjomntly decide from there

2) I'think Sophia may be a little jealous of her baby sister due to the fact that she now has to share your attention with her- I have been told
that this is completely normal. I think that may be why she wants to drink out of a bottle as well- to get your attention. I fed it may bemore
beneficial for Sophia’s development to be encouraged and praised for being a "big sister” that drinks from a "big girl" cup. What are your
thoughts regarding this idea?

3) Ihaveread that toddlers thrive on routines. I wanted to ask you about certain routines she does with you so that I can stay as consistent as

possible here. [ believe this will benefit Sophia. Would you kindly let me know your bed-time routine with her (what time do you start getting
her ready for bed, bath, brushing tecth, stories, efc...) so that I can try and have a similar routine here?

Respectfully,

Jimmy

On Wed, 0617/15 at 4:17 PM, Renelyn Schramm wrote:
To: James Picone

Subjed: RE: Concerns

Message:

Jimmy

First of all, We never leave thekids unattended to. My husband who has bem supparting Sophia (financially, emotionally and spiritually)
since we have been together was watching the kids. Sophia and her sister and friend were playing and there was NO danger in any way. Not
only is my husband a fantastic father and support to me and thekids, but was a compditive swimmer and knows exactly how to save
anyones life He confirms it was kids playing, Thats all.

Secondly, Sophia IS NOT drinking baby formula. She wants to drink cut of a bottle in which we put regular milk, kool aid, OJ etc...in it.
Sophia wants to drink out of a bottle because she wants to feel close to her 3 month old baby sister Mary. You of all people have some nerve
to tell me how to be responsible. You deliberatdy starved Sophia when she was 2: shelost 2 1/2 Ibs in three months in which a pediatrician
took it upon himself and called CPS on you. I'm sure you remember that. You left her in a stroller in 100 degree temp for over 20 min. in a
trailer park with no water. She actuaily passed out. You insisted to do an exhange when you knew she was at the hospital with a severe cold
and high temp. You did all this using the court to force me to comply. How dare you even go there. I am forced to deal with your neglect to my

daughter ever since you lied and fraudulently got the court involved. You wanted nothing to do with her until you found out that T met
someone,

Thave never, nor would I ever treat my daughter with any form of negligence. Beside raising her on my own since birth I will always have her
best interest in mind including helping her through this terrible mind twist you have repeatedly installed in her in attempt to give me and my
family a false sense of reality to her. We are constantly re-enforcing love not hate, compassion and not vengeance. It would be wonderful if
Sophia comes home with positive energy.
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You had to be forced through the court to support your own danghter. Even fighting with the cost and reducing it to almost nothing is just one
of the many reasons that you have shown this situation to be something other than the care of your daughter.

Renelyn

On Wed, 0603/15 at 12:25 PM, James Picone wrote:
To: Renelyn Schramm

Subject: Concerns

Message:

Renelyn,

I'have Major Concerns,

Sophie tells me that she fell into your pool last week ! and that Shyla who is 8 years old pulled her out of the pool by her hand and Sophie
was coughing. Sophie said that it was just Shyla, her friend & Sophie in the yard? why is it that there is no adult's in your yard with these
kids when you havea pool? Do you know how many kid's each year drowned because parents do not watch them, I takes a second for them
to drowned. I'm asking you to please be more RESPONSIBLE!!! Also Sophie will be 4 in October, why are you and your mother giving
Sophie her new baby sister’s formula daily?

Once again, 1 am asking you to respond to me so we can look at some per K schools for Sophie ASAPY!
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EXHIBIT 11




Message Report Minnespolis, MN 55413 | 4

James Picone generated this report on 07/07/15 at 08:19 PM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

The OurFamilyWizrd® website
1302 2nd St NE Suite 200

http://www.OurFamilyWizard.com
Info@ OurFamily Wizard.com

Message:
 Date:
From:
To:
Subjedt:
Message:

jimmy,

1efl

06/30/22015 12:37 PM

Rendlyn Schramm

James Picone (First View: 06/3002015 1:35 PM)

RE: warning

I have not nor have I ever called you names or lashed out. I know it's not easy to deal with the truth when you live your life in lies and denial.

When you have someone write your emails, it would be a good idea to have the same type verbiage that you have.

I'have no emotion regarding you and your irrational and damaging behavior. I see you still have someone else writing your emails.

The positioning and wording of your email only confirms your irrational, unstable behavior and unwillingness to be genuine and real.

The facts are the facts.

As always, [ only care about Sophia. You have bem warned and notified of my concerns.

You can contact my attorney for any questions.

By the way. That Lamborghini has a factory child seat just lik ¢ all approved child seats that are in cars in America, My husband does not
violaie the law nor will he ever have Sophia in a car seat that is not safe. He has a perfect driving record: No tickets. Never a speeding ticket,
No DUT's or DWTs, never any violations, How is your driving record jimmy? Any arrest? I think you have 2, right? In fact, I bdlieve you
have a warrant out for your arrest from Canada. I believe you have a DUI or is it a DWI? I don't think you want to point fingers about safety
and/or being responsible, especially when all of your accusations are not valid and/or not true. Your last email contradicts the one before

Its not slander when they are statements made by facts backed up with proof and documentation. I is also not slander when the person you
are emailing about is the same person you are emailing privately. You should get a person that knows themeaning of wards before using it in a
sentence. You should tell her that.

Ok. Bottom line:
In stead of panicking and getting someone to write a response, you should take responsibility for your actions and try to be a better person.

I have no anger issues. Inever have. | am not vindictive nor will I ever beas you already know.

My emails to you are definitely not emotional. I did not respond to Family Wizard back then because we had an arrangement that you were
communicating with my attomey due to your harassment and threatening behavior, all of which is documented, just like your deliberate
failure to provide Sophia health insurance and your failure to pay half of her activities within 30 days and your smoking when you have
Sophia and taking her to work for hours upon hours, dc...

T'am not going back and fourth any more and subjecting myself to your manipulating, delusional and childish behavior. I sent you the past
email to mak e you aware of your failure to several responsibilities in the hopes you don't fall victim to sdf sabotage. This is for Sophia's
benefit. Iseeby your response, thereis no getting through to you to be responsible. I did my best to be the bigger person and to Iet you know. I
want to do the right thing. There will not be any more warnings.

To refresh your memory of your vindictiveness, your hatred and your anger towards me using Sophia, please read the following:
Read the following facts of what you have done already so you can clearly see your issues. You should have the girl that writes your emails for
you look at the following as well so she can see who you really are and maybe help you to be a better person:
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Because I broke up with you, You told me that you will mak e my life miserable. Here is only some of the documented, verified and proven
malicious things you have done this past year:

- FACT: You came over to my apt and took all my furniture (tables, chairs, couch, pictures on the wall ec...) You were completely aware that
Ihave two small children (Sophia and Shyla) that 1 am paying for, caring for and raising alone. After you cleaned out my apt. you madean
anonymous phone call to CPS in an attempt to have them tak e my children away fram me. Your lies did not work and CPS confirmed that
your call was not warranted, legit or needed. CPS classified your phone call as fraudulent. Months later, You actually admitted to all of this in
court docs, phone calls, text and emails. You even admitted that YOU made the anonymous phone cali to CPS.

-FACT: You took nude pictures of Sophia and sent them to me. That is when I decided to talk to you regarding custody. You decided to create
a lawsuit based upon lies instead.

- FACT: You lied to your attorney, a Judge and court about me moving to CA to get a pick up order. You knew I was moving to Henderson
(documented and verified).

-FACT: You deliberately starved Sophia at 2 yrs old (proven, pictures, documented and surveillance footage). Shelost 2 1/2 Tbs in | month.
A paediatrician took it upon himsdf and called CPS on you for child neglect and child endangerment. Every time we got Sophia back from
you, wehad to help her with her health and the terror that you installed in her. 1 have videos of all the exchanges.

-FACT: You ddliberately neglected her and left her in over 100 degrees temp. with no water for over 20min at a trailer park as Sophia passad
out due to dehydration (surveillance footage confirmed)

-FACT: You took her when she very sick. Shehad a 103 temp./in the hospital all night and yet you insisted that you take her or I will be in

violation of a court order (documented, surveillance footage, text messages and emails). I gave you medicine for her in which you did not give
her, When we got her back we had to go back to the doctor.

- FACT: You smoked non stop in front of her / driving in the car smoking with Sophia directly behind you (surveillance footage confirmed).
-FACT: You madea claim and document in court and to a Judge that you are going to work when actually you went and drove up and down
Flamingo look ing for prostitutes for 23 min. (surveillance footage confirmed), then met with a friend at the Palms for a hamburger. You were

unemployed at the time. You committed perjury to the Judge many times regarding work and health insurance

- FACT: You tell Sophia "Daddy is going to hurt Mommy". Sophia told me that and was scared that I might get hurt. You got Sophia so
scared because you have secrets with her. That is what shetdls me. She tells me that she can't tell her secrets with you becanse I will get hurt.

-FACT: You lied and tried to effect my husbands creditability in an attempt to make him out as a bad guy, when all he did was show love
and be the best support to Sophia and myself.

- FACT: Sophia tels us that you tak e pictures of her without clothes

FACT: When we were moving, I discovered nude pictures that you took of Shyla when she was a baby. I see you even sent the pictures to
yout brother back then.

As you see you have been a harrible person. 1see that the anly thing you keep your word about is telling me and my daughter how you wilt
hurt me and mak e my life miserable

You can't hurt me anymore. I fed blessed that [ have Sophia and being the best mom in the world to her.

Tam still very concerned about the safety and well being of Sophia. I have done my best to remind you of your responsibilities. Thopeyou do
the right thing

I'must remind you that if we find out that you are doing anything malicious or abusive to my baby, I will make sure justice is served.

Rendyn
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On Mon, 062915t 9:59 PM, James Picone wrote:
To: Renelyn Schramm

Subject: RE: warning

Message:

renelyn,

[.am both confused and astonished by your comments. I have not made any attempts at communicating with you except through Our Family
Wizard and to your attorney when you refused to respond to any of my correspondence through Our Family Wizard regarding Sophia.
Further, thereis documented proof that I have been attempting to amicably coparent and communicate with you about Sophia to which you
reply with only hate filled rants- that aside from being complete fabrications are slanderous. Your documented behavior of constant
unprovok ed anger, brings you to the point of not being able to cordially communicate with me in order to coparent our three year old
daughter. This is frightening & can't be healthy for Sophia to be surrounded by that type of hate and negativity all the time. It also won't help
cither of us in raising her. Ihave been communicating amicably for our daughter's sake. Why can't you do the same?

There are a few things that I must address in response to your most recent allegations documented through Our Family Wizard:

DI did NOT in any way approach your car. I did not speak a single word to you. Your false allegations are alarming, Alarming that you are
soangry and malicious to go so far as to fabricate such a story. I think it best if you are going to continue these outlandish lies and
accusations that we exchange at Donna's House going forward. This will be necessary for me to protect myself fram future harassing
correspondence from you and your husband. As a testament to my concemn over Sophia's well beng, 1 will ramind you of the time your
husband picked up Sophia at Donna's House in a Lambarghini and put our three year old daughter in the front seat! What if he were in an
accident. The front seat is no place for a small child. This is on record at Donna's House. Do you honestly think with as worried as 1 was
when that happened, that I would endanger our daughter by driving at a dangerousty slow (or fast) speed??

2) Any allegations of tax evasion have nothing to do with Sophia. You are once again violating cur court order by mak ing these types of
allegations and attempting to communicate with me regarding things that havenothing to do with Sophia. Page 6, Lines 45, "IT IS
FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that the parties will communicate enly regarding Sophia and only through Our Family Wizard".
Further, as you are publicizing that  allegedly committed a crime, I consider it a blatant attempt at slander and defamation of my name- and
now thereis official record of your continued attempts at doing so.

3)Any allegations of loans I may or may not have are none of your business and have NOTHING to do with Sophia.

4)False allegations that I conducted business unethically by taking "under the table cash your work gave you as well as your shady side cash
business with your friend” etc.. are slanderous and a defamation of my name. Further, as your allegation has nothing to do with Sophia it is
clear your publication is plainly intended to injure mysdf in my trade, business or profession. In Nevada, a false written publication is
punishable in criminal court as a gross misdemeanor. BOTH written and spoken defamation are actionable in civil court. I suggest you
discuss my grounds for a defamation suit with your attorney based on your publications through Qur Family Wizard.

YOU are willfully and intentionally mak ing false allegations and slanderous remarks through an officially documented publication of which
you are FULLY aware will be read by others. I may not bean attorney, but that sounds like pretty solid grounds for me to file a slander suit.

5) Your allegations that I teach Sophia to hit you and your husband are absurd. Sophia is surrounded by Iove,' patience and kindness while
sheis with me Jam trying to amicably communicate with you- as I have shown in my correspandence, so that our daughter is surrcunded
by love, patience and kindness in both of our households. I am failing to understand where all of your unprovok ed rage is coming from?

In my previous email to you I made you aware that I will be tak ing Sophia an vacation to see my family in Buffalo, NY. For your
convenience, I quoted the court order to you. As my vacation period ends when my normally scheduled access period begins (meaning she
will be with me during that time), 1 do not nesd your permission to return on Monday- nor am Iin violation of any part of the court order. It is
a "gray area" in the order. As I have made you aware of this section in our court order detailing that I am not in violation, if you publicize
another word about how I am willfully "violating a court order” and attempt to intimidate me by stating that you "will not allow" my court
ordered access with Sophia, will considered more deliberate defamation from you. I you need further explanation or clarification of our court
order, Isuggest you consult your attorney. '

In my previous email [ also referenced our court order pertaining to your claim that [ am mandated to pay half of the expenses for any extra
curricular activities you choose to put Sophia in. Please reference my previous amail response detailing that our court order only specifies that
we are to split medical expenses. Yet, you continue to harass me. For the second and final time- there is nothing in the order stating that [ am
to pay half of extra curricular activities that you choose to enroll her in without agreaing to do so. I am not in violation of the court order as 1
have detailed in my previous correspondence: I meet my obligations as outlined by the courts and additionally, I provide anything and
everything Sophia needs when sheis at my home. Any future publications of allegations that I am not financially supportive of my child will
be consider deliberate defamation of my name and character. i you nead confirmation on that, T suggest you cansult your attorney.

Iaddressed your nasty remarks regarding health insurance for Sophia. The court has access to my application status. They see what is going
on. Sophia has additional insurance through you currently, so there is no immediate concern. For the last time, I can not control how quickly
the State processes my application. Any further rants by you calling me a liar or stating that I am not trying to obtain insurance or have not
applied for insurance for Sophia are a defamation to my name
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ANY further slanderous remarks stating that I haven't "cared for", "am vindictive” or "horrible” towards Sophia will be considered
slanderous and a defamation to my name. As well, because said comments are complete fabrications, any future like comments will be
considered harassment. I will ranind you one last time that unprovok ed, you are continucusly and openly attack ing my character and
harassing me through a court documented publication. I am officially asking you to cease and desist with all future harassing, slanderous
allegations or 1 will be forced to tak e legal action. If you need clarification on my grounds for said legal action, I suggest you speak with your
attorney.

You havealso not addressed my questions in my previous correspondence regarding PreX for Sophia. I will not consult your atiorney.
Jointly deciding on a school is in our court order. I think it may be wise for you to consult your attorney on that matter. I'will ask again for a
third time: kindly confirm that you have not enrolled her at a school without my knowledge or consent. As well, kindly provide the school(s)
you would liketo consider for Sophia and your explanations for choosing the school(s). I will provide the same to you within 7 business
days.

As it is an odd-numbered year, per our court order [ have Sophia this year on Independence Day (July 4th). The order states that the day shall
begin 9:00AM on July 4th (this coming Saturday), and end at 9:00AM the following day if school is not in session. My normally scheduled
visitation period begins on Sunday at 10:00AM. Would you like to meet for the exchange at 9:00AM on Sunday to exercise your one hour
period of access from 9:00AM-10:00AM; or would you prefer that she just stays with me?

Respectfully,

Jimmy

On Sun, 062815 at 12:43 PM, Renelyn Schramm wrote:
To: James Picone

Subject: warning

Messa ge:

jimmy,

Your verbal threats and harassment will not be tolerated any more. At the exchange today at 10am you walked to my car when you are not
allowad (court order). DO NOT APPROACH MY CAR AT ANY EXCHANGE. THAT IS A COURT ORDER another in which you
violated.

STOP FOLLOWING ME.

DO NOT DRIVE 40mph ON THE HIGHWAY WITH MY DAUGHTER. THAT IS EXTREMELY DANGEROUS AND PUTS
SOPHIA'S LIFE IN DANGER. IT IS NOT THE FIRST TIME YOU DID TI—IIS THIS IS CHILD ENDANGERMENT WHICH IS
ANOTHER VIOLATION OF A COURT ORDER.

[ also want to comment regarding your statement that you emailed me regarding the settlement court order is something we should use to be
parents. That is not in place for me to use as what to do to be a parent. [ have always cared for Sophia. I have always had health insurance
for her. 1have always paid for and made sure she is living a healthy, safeand happy life. You have never provided any of it since she was
born. That order is more for you to use. It is to enforce that you do the right thing at the bare min. in which you cannet even dothat. & is to
enforce you to be more responsible for Sophia's well being, I don't need a court order or any contract to go by to be a great parent and mother. |
am following the settlement schedule that is currently in place and will never be in violation of this seftlement court order.

Regarding your many claims that yon have no money for health insurance for Sophia: Aside from the 25k you received and bragged about
and the money your brother loaned you again, and the under the table cash your work gave you as well as your shady side cash business
with your friend, all of which you did not claim any taxes on; How is it that you get all this cash (tax free) and have the money to buy new
clothes, jewdry, ec... and purchase to fly across the country with three round trip tickets, but, yet no money to pay half of Sophia's
activities (which you are over 30 days violation of the court arder) and not able to pay health insurance (violation of a court order). You still
have a Tax lien from the IRS and you are still avoiding paying taxes on cash money you receive now.

I really hope some day you see how harrible and vindictive you have been to Sophia in order to hurt mc, and tak e respansibility for your
actions and change in hopes of being a better person.

Renclyn
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@, Quest s
e Diagrostics”

Report Status: Final
PICONE, SOPHIA

Patient Information

Specimen Information

Client Information

PICONE, SOPHIA

§DOB: 10/22/2011 AGE: 3Y
gGender: F
Patient ID: NG

Specimen: 49315566 |

Collected: 08/17/2015 /12:30 PDT
Received;  08/17/2015 /21:37 PDT
| Reported:  08/19/2015 /08:53 PDT

Client #: 26808
MADSEN, MELISSA

Test Name
Box maple elder (T1)
CLASS
Mountain juniper (T6) IgE
CLASS
Oak (T7) IgE
CLASS
Elm (T8) IgE
CLASS
Olive tree (T9)
CLASS
Cottonwood (T14)
CLASS
Mulberry tree (T70) IgE
CLASS
Common ragweed{Wl) IgE
CLASS
Mugwort (W) IgE
CLASS
Russian thistle (Wll)
CLASS
Common pigweed (W14) IgE
CLASS
Interpretation

In Range Out Of Range
4.79 H

.49 H
.05 H
.23

L5 T,

.18

.56

WWwWwwwtdNoROW
m

<0.35

~

.24 H
.07 H
.39 H

.19 H

NDWNNNNE NP

Immunocap (TM) allergen results may be expressed in
either KU/L or as a Specific IgE Class.

Specific Level of Allergen

IgE Specific IgE

Class KU/L Antibody

0 <0.35 Absent/Undetectable

1 0.35=-0.70 Low Level

2 0.71-3.50 Moderate Level

3 3.31-17.5 High Level

4 17.6-50 Very High Level

5 51-100 Very High Level

6 >100 Very High Level

Guide to Allergen Categcries

D = Dust Mites G = Grass Pollens M =

E = Animals H = House Dust T =

F = Foods I = Insects W =
PERFORMING SITE:
01 Quest Diagnustiva. 4230 Durnham Ave., Las Vegas. NV 89119 Labaratory Directar: Flizaheth 1) Tale, M D . CLIA: 29D0652720

CLIENT SERVICES: 702-733-7866

SPECIMEN: 49315566

Reference Range
0.0-0.34 kU/L

0.0-0.34 kU/L
0.0-0.34 kU/L
0.0-0.34 kU/L
0.0-0.34 kU/L
0.0-0.34 ku/L
0.0~0.34 kU/L
0.0-0.34 kU/L
0.0-0.34 kU/L
0.0-0.34 kU/L

0.0-0.34 kU/L

Molds & Yeasts
Tree Pcllens
Weed Pollens

Lab

PAGE2OF 2
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@ Quest ﬁ Report Status: Final
¢ Dagnostios ] PICONE, SOPHIA
Patient Information Specimen Information Client Information
'PICONE, SOPHIA Specimen: 49315566 Client #: 26808 PSRN
Requisition: 268080002734 MADSEN, MELISSA
. DOB: 10/22/2011  AGE: 3Y WEE CARE PEDIATRICS
(Gender:  F 4785 S. DURANGO DR. STE. 101
J Collected:  08/17/2015 /12:30 PDT
ih‘?”e' D ’;0328’0577 Received:  08/17/2015 /21:37 PDT LAS VEGAS, NV 89147
Patient 1oy Reported:  08/19/2015 /08:53 PDT
;?LMRN: 3505332564 Chart ID: 102220118SP
COMMENTS: Ordering Physician- MADSEN, MELISSA
Test Name In Range Out Of Range Reference Range Lab
CBC {(INCLUDES DIFFERENTIAL AND PLATELETS) 1
WHITE BLOOD CELL COUNT 6.8 5.0-16.0 k/uL
RBC 4.17 3.90-5.50 Million/ulL
HEMOGLOBIN 11.0 L 11.5~14.0 g/dL
HEMATQCRIT 34.1 34.0-42.0 %
MCV 81.7 73.0-87.0 fL
MCH 26.4 24.0-30.0 pg
MCHC 32.3 31.0-36.0 g/dL
RED CELL DISTRIBUTICN 13.6 11.0-15.0 %
PLATELET COUNT 276 140-400 k/ulbL
MEAN PLATELET VOLUME 7.0 L 7.5-11.5 £fL
Absolute Neutrophils 2312 1500-8500 Cells/ul
Absolute Lymphocytes 3169 2000-8000 Cells/ulL
Absclute Monocytes 809 200-900 Cells/ul
Absolute Eosinophils 490 15~-600 Cells/ul
Absolute Basophils 20 0-250 Cells/ul
SEGMENTED NEUTROPHILS 34.0 %
LYMPHCCYTES 46.6 %
MONQCYTES 11.9 %
ECSINCPHILS 7.2 %
BASQOPHILS 0.3 %
RESPIRATORY ALLERGY PROFILE REGION XV
GE, TOTAL 01
IgE 95 0-128 kU/L
RESP ALLERGY PRQO XV 01
D.PTERONYSSINUS (D1) IGE <0.35 0.0-0.34 kU/L
CLASS 0
D.FARINAE (D2} IGE <0.35 0.0-0.34 kU/L
CLASS 0
CAT DANDER (El) IGE 2.57 H 0.0~0.34 kU/L
CLASS 2
DOG DANDER (E5) IGE 2.43 §® 0.0-0.34 kU/L
CLASS 2
MQOUSE UR PRQT(E72)IGE <0.35 0.0-0.34 XU/L
Class G
Bermuda grass (G2) IgE 5.32 H 0.0-0.34 kU/L
CLASS 3
Timothy grass (G6) IgE 1.36 H 0.0-0.34 kU/L
CLASS 2
COCKRCACH {I6) IGE <0.35 0.0-0.34 kU/L
CLASS 0
P. notatum (M1) Ige <0.35 0.0-0.34 kU/L
CLASS 0
C.HERBARUM (M2} IGE <0.35 3.0~0.34 kXU/L
CLASS C
A, fumigatus (M3) IgE <0.35 0.0~0.34 kUG/L
CLASS 0
A.ALTERNATA (M6) IGE <0.35 0.0-0.34 kU/L
CLASS ¢
CLIENT SERVICES: 702-733-7866 SPECIMEN: 49315566 PAGE 1 OF 2
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On Wed, 08/19/15 at 9:07 AM, Renelyn Schramm wrote:
Teo: James Picone

Subject: Follow up/Notice

Message:

Jjimmy,
I sec that you have read my email regarding my concern for Sophia's health the morning of the last exchange and that you needed to take her to
the doctor. We tried to call Sophia the next day and the call was disconnected. We never got a call back from you or anything of the sort

regarding Sophia's condition. We did not receive any infarmation regarding you tak ing her to the doctors or that you stop taking her to your
work all day especially when she has a bad cough.

You have failed to contact my attorney regarding any and all confirmation of health insurance, communication, updates and/or follow ups.
Westill do not have confirmation that you actually got health insurance for Sophia. Please provide the proof that you have health insurance
for Sophia. You have never had health insurance or paid for any care for her since she was born. You have lied several times to me and the
court that you have health insurance, only to find out that you don't, that is why we need confirmation now.

This is not a game, jimmy.

You still have an outstanding amount from Sophia's activities. You still need to pay half of Sophia's activities in which you refuse

You still, over a year now, have Sophia in the same clothes that she left in. I wish you could put her in other clean clothes so sheis not
wearing the saime cloths for 3 days.

Rendyn

AR LT T =
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The OurFamilyWizard® website
1302 2nd St NE Suite 200

Message Report Minneapolis, MN 55413
http://www.OurFarmily Wizard.com
Info@ OurFamilyWizard.com

James Picone generated this report on 08/25/15 at 09:30 AM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message: 1ofl
Date:  08/24/2015 1:15 PM
From: James Picone
To: Rendyn Schramm (First View: 08/24/2015 4:01 PM)
Subject:  RE: Follow up/Noiice
Message:

Rendyn,
I'will remind you for the LAST TIME of the following

Family Wizard is to beused as our SOLE means of communication as per our court order. I will NOT be contacting your attorney.

Ido NOT owe you for activities you choose to put Sophia in. ¥ is NOT in our current court order.

P have insurance for Sophia. I do NOT nead to prove to you the details of the insurance. i you like, kindly send me the insurance infarmation
YOU have for her and I will reciprocate,

did take her to see the doctor. They conducted allergy testing for her rash. It has bemn determined that sheis vary allergic to cats and dogs
among many other things. You have 4 cats at your house This needs to be addressed immediately as our daughter is suffering. I have
previously provided the doctor's information in defail to you. It is the same doctor Sophia has had since she was one year old. Here is the
doctors contact information once more for your convenience: Dr. Melissa Madson, Wee Care Pediatrics, 4783 S Durango Drive, Ste. 101, Las
Vegas, NV 89147, contact phone number: 702-886-8444. Which brings me to my next question: You harassed me about Sophia's condition
with nasty correspondence through Family Wizard several times over the last 2 weeks. If you were this concerned about her being sick, why
did you nat make the effort to tak e her in right away yoursef?? Further, why did you send Sophia with an empty baitle of cough medicine
and an EMPTY prescription box for rash cintment? Why would you not send the ointment? By deiberately withholding the medication, you
are putiing your own spiteful fedings before our danghier's well being, As per our court order you may contact the doctors office on your own
to obtain any summary visit notes, test results efc.. I donot need to provide you with documentation of each visit.

Your other nasty allegations about Sophia's clothes are ridiculous fo say the least. Did it ever occur to you that I wash the outfit you send her
in? Sophia has more than adequate clothing that I provideto her. I take the outfit you send her in off and giveher 2 bath as soon as I get her
home as she is always dirty. I put clean clothes on her and wash the dirty clothes you send her in. I put the outfit you sent her in back on her
when it is time for the exchange. I do not understand why you refuse to try and coparent Sophia with me? [have not sent harassing or nasty
fabricated allegations to you, nor have I ever once tried to interfere with your access period with Sophia? Where s all your hostility coming
trom? 1 have also ask ed several times for the name of the school you have stated that you already enrolled Sophia in without my knowledge or
consent?

Regarding your comments from the other Family Wizard correspondence about the recording of the exchanges, it is necessary for me to have
some proof of the manner of the exchanges in order to protect miysaf from your continued fabricatad allegations. I am only following suit with
how you are recording them. How would you suggest we BOTH do this differently? Tam open to suggestions if it bothers Sophia as you say.

In response to your correspondence regarding your birthday and my one hour scheduled access period on Wednesday: As much as Twould

lik e to seemy daughter any chanceT can, I do not want to disrupt Sophia for one hour early in the moming as you did on July 5th, as that
would nof be in her best interest. You may just keep her with you.

Regards,

Jmmy
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The OurFamiyWizard® website
1302 2nd St NE Suite 200

Message Report Minneapolis, MN 55413
htip:/Awww. OurFamily Wizard.com

Info@ OurFamilyWizard.com

James Picone generated this report on 08/25/15 at 09:28 AM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message: 1ofl
Date:  08/24/2015 453 PM

From: Renelyn Schramm
To: James Picone (First View: 08/25/2015 9:24 AM)

Subjed:  RE: Follow up/Nolice
Message:

jimmy,
THIS IS ABOUT SOPHIA'S WELL BEING

FACT: Sophia is not allergic to cats. Sophia has been with the Kitties for over a year and is definitely not allergic. Sophia tells me that you
don't like cats.

Show me proof and records to back up this ridiculous allegation.

FACT: You had her checked for a rash that is caused by neglect. If she is not clean she will get a rash. This is not the first time you have done
this. [ have documents and proof of your neglect which includes a doctor calling CP'S on vou for your neglect of Sophia. Remember.

FACT: You have ben given Sophia's Doctor here in Henderson in which is a much better doctor and Sophia will be treated as a person and
not a number. She gets more attention and care from the doctor here in which is better for her and her well being, It is also much closer to your
residence.

FACT: You tak e her to your work all the time. You know perfectly well that your not suppose to and that it is no place for a 3 year old.

FACT: You owe money for Sophia's activities. You refuse to pay even half of your own daughters activities? You have a problem paying for
anything for her. You have paid nothing for her nor have you ever cared for her since she has bem born and now you are paying (not on
time/always late) only $50.00 per week becauseit is a court order. You now only tak e care of (by choice) a very small fraction of
responsibilities because your forced and ordered to. Does that sound like a man that wants to be a father to his child?

FACT: You planned on faking Sophia io work with you again on Tuesday as your not supposed to, and that is why you cannot do onehour
with her. My time with Sophia is very important and that is why I take advantage of every second I have with her and all opporiunities that
allow me to be with her.

FACT: You still smoke in front of Sophia and leave her with strangers. Stop it. It is not in Sophia's best interest,

FACT: You never answered the questions about taking her to work. Why are you taking her to work ? What are you hiding? Why can't you
answer the question?

FACT: Inever told you not to video the exchange. Tasked you to do it in a way that is not threatening, Again you makeit worse.

On Mon, 0824/15 at 1:15PM, James Picone wrote:
To: Renelyn Schramm

Subject: RE: Follow up/Notice

Message:

Renelyn,
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I'will remind you for the LAST TIME of the following:

Family Wizard is to beused as our SOLE means of communication as per our court order. I will NOT be contacting your attorney.
Ide NOT owe you for activities you choose to put Sophia in. & is NOT in our current court order.

Thaveinsurance for Sophia. I do NOT need to prove to you the defails of the insurance. If you like, kindly send me the insurance
information YOU have for her and I will reciprocate. |

I'did take her to see the doctor. They conducted allergy testing for her rash. It has been determined that she is very allergic to cats and dogs
among many other things. You have 4 cats at your house. This needs to be addressed immediately as our daughter is suffering, T have
previously provided the doctor's information in detail to you. It is the same doctor Sophia has had since she was one year old. Hereis the
doctors contact information once more for your convenience: Dr. Melissa Madson, Wee Care Pediatrics, 4783 S Durango Drive, Ste. 101,
Las Vegas, NV 89147, contact phone number: 702-889-8444. Which brings me to my next question: You harassed me about Sophia's
condition with nasty correspondence through Family Wizard several times over the last 2 weeks. If you were this concerned about her being
sick, why did you not make the effort to take her in right away yourself?? Further, why did you send Sophia with an empty bottie of cough
medicine and an EMPTY prescription box far rash ointment? Why would you not send the ointment? By deliberately withholding the
medication, you are putting your own spiteful fedings before our daughter's well being, As per our court order you may contact the doctors
office on your own to obtain any summary visit notes, test results etc.. I do not need to provide you with documentation of each visit.

Your other nasty allegations about Sophia's clothes are ridiculous to say the Ieast. Did it ever occur to you that I'wash the outfit you send her
in? Sophia has more than adequate clothing that 1 provide to her. I tak e the outfit you send her in off and give her a bath as soon as I get her
home as she is always dirty. Iput clean clothes on her and wash the dirty clothes you send her in. Tput the outfit you sent her in back on her
when it is time for the exchange. 1 do not understand why you refuse to try and coparent Sophia with me? T have not sent harassing or nasty
fabricated allegations to you, nor havef ever once tried to interfere with your access period with Sophia? Where is all your hostility coming
from? Thavealso asked several times for the name of the school you have stated that you already enrolled Sophia in without my k nowledge or
consent?

Regarding your comments from the other Family Wizard correspondence about the recording of the exchanges, it is necessary for me to have
some proof of the manner of the exchanges in order to protect myself from your continued fabricated allegations. I am only following suit with
how you are recording them, How would you suggest we BOTH do this differently? I am open to suggestions if it bothers Sophia as you say.

In response o your carrespondence regarding your birthday and my one hour scheduled access period on Wednesday: As much as I would
like to see my daughter any chancel can, 1 do not want to disrupt Sophia for one hour early in the morning as you did on July 5th, as that
wauld not be in her best interest. You may just keep her with you.

Regards,

Jimmy

On Wed, 08/19/15 at 9:07 AM, Renelyn Schramm wrote;
Teo: James Picone

Subject: Follow up/Notice

Message:

jimmy,

I'see that you have read my email regarding my concern for Sophia's health the morning of the last exchange and that you needed to take her to
the doctor. We tried to call Sophia the next day and the call was disconnected. We never got a call back fram you or anything of the sort
regarding Sophia’s condition. We did not recaive any information regarding you taking her to the doctors or that you stop taking her to your
work all day especially whan she has a bad cough.

You have failed to contact my attorney regarding any and all confirmation of health insurance, communication, updates and/or follow ups.
Westill do not have confirmation that you actually got health insurance for Sophia. Please provide the proof that you have health insurance
for Sophia. You have never had health insurance or paid for any care for her since she was born. You have hied several times to me and the
court that you have health insurance, only to find out that you don't, that is why we need confirmation now.

This is not a game, jimmy,

You still have an outstanding amount fram Sophia's activities. You still need to pay half of Sophia's activities in which you refuse.

You still, over a year now, have Sophia in the same clothes that she left in. Twish you could put her in other clean clothes so sheis not
wearing the same cloths for 3 days.

™S
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DISTRICT COURT

FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA ZD
v LC’% Case No. b /[\q//u,fz S ié ?/
laintiff/Petitioner o U
' Dept.
v.‘ | N /
7N Qg) & MOTION/OPPOSITION

Defendant/Respopdent FEE INFORMATION SHEET

Notice: Motions and Oppositions filed after entry of a final order issued pursuant to NRS 125, 125B or 125C are
subject to the reopen filing fee of $25, unless specifically excluded by NRS 19.0312. Additionally, Motions .and
Oppositions filed in cases initiated by joint petition may be subject to an additional filing fee of $129 or $57 in

accordance with Senate Bill 388 of the 2015 Legislative Session.

itep 1. Select either the $25 or $0 filing fee in the box below. |
“$25 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is subject to the $25 reopen fee.
-OR-
€ 30 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $25 reopen
fee because:

O The Motion/Opposition is being filed before a Divorce/Custody Decree has been
entered.

C The Motion/Opposition is being filed solely to adjust the amount of child support
established in a final order.

C The Motion/Opposition is for reconsideration or for a new trial, and is being filed
within 10 days after a final judgment or decree was entered. The final order was
entered on _

C Other Excluded Motion (must specify)

Step 2. Select the $0, $129 or $57 filing fee in the box below. |
DQO The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form js not subject to the $129 or the
\ - 7 fee because:
The Motion/Opposition is being filed in a case that was not initiated by joint petition.
D The party filing the Motion/Opposition previously paid a fee of $129 or $57.

-OR-
C $129 The Motion being filed with this form is subject to the $129 fee because it is a motion

to modify, adjust or enforce a final order.
-OR-
C $57 The Motion/Opposition being filing with this form is subject to the $57 fee because it is
an opposition to a motion to modify, adjust or enforce a final order, or it is a motion

and the opposing party has already paid a fee of $129.

Step 3. Add the filing fees from Step 1 and Step 2.

’gae otaf filing fee for the motion/opposition 1 am filing with this form is:
$0 J$25 0857 D$82 %129 0$154

Date % ‘ Dir* [S
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D ORIGINAL Electronically Filed

08/31/2015
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(Your name) _NJamé s CLERK OF THE COURT

(Address) /0?77 Z/M/ (P Dr. ”%9\
/%/)(,e/{ o0 NV %9074

(Telephone) (7 “.;0 19\55( 05 7]
In Proper Person

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

James _J. fleans ; CASE NO.: '1)-2%*5[2551;28’?
Plaintiff, ; pepr.NO.: _ J\/

Vs, )

B‘lﬂﬁ /\//I (r Boutista, ;
Defendant. i

MOTION FOR AN EMERGENCY HEARING TO ENFORCE CHILD CUSTODY
AND/OR VISITATION ORDER ON AN ORDER SHORTENING TIME

NOTICE OF MOTION

TO: Name of Opposing Party ‘Een el ,//) 6 Kﬁ(ﬁkf/&// $ehtom ; and
TO: Name of attorney for Opposing Party, if one \T\‘/m ‘;\’r\n rs

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a hearing on this motion for relief will be held on
the ﬂ day of M, RO/5 " at (time) /000 _Lem. in Department _/\/

before the Eighth Judicial District Court - Family Division located at: (&7 check one)

E The Family Courts and Services Center, 601 N. Pecos Road Las Vegas, Nevada 89101.
[J The Regional Justice Center, 200 Lewis Avenue Las Vegas, Nev?da 8910

()
8 3[ 3()[5 \7;\}’)’)65 \T ﬁcme L’M’UN A‘.’,x/jw

(date) (type or print name) / (sifnature)

/ \
NOTICE: YOU ARE ADVISED THAT FAILURE TO FILE AND SERVE A WRITTEN OPPOSITION
WITHIN 10 DAYS AFTER SERVICE MAY BE UNDERSTOOD AS AN ADMISSION THAT THIS
MOTION IS VALID.

© The Clark County Family Law Self-Help Center Motion for an Emergency Hearing to Enforce Custody - 104
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MOTION

(Circle one) Plaintiff/Defendant states the following facts under penalty of perjury:

1. I _NJome < U/ ilony. , am the Plaintiff/Defendant (circle one) in the

above-entitled action.
2. There is/are __( _ child(ren) to which there exists a current custody order as follows:

(a) Names of the children:

Full Name Date of Birth Residence Address
1. ‘ ,
\Qﬂf/)/ﬁ H T?("(jl’"f /0 "ozll'\'QO I( 1277 _/,{‘ /;f—d cé\tj D/"
2.
4,
5.

(b)  Who was awarded physical custody (primary custody or joint custody)?
a Plaintiff O Defendant T4,  Other, please specify:

Toint (’,moﬂ!/\/

3 Pursuant to the Order, filed on j/ -03-J015 , by Judge
Har*f?r' , Department AI , (state custody and visitation
arrangement): | James  fieone  Shall Have the minec Lhill

in_my Care _and C‘uﬁ‘l"ac//s/ lac)  Week L JO: 20 pm

\Qm//.a}/ Ot 1000 hnt on w&/nmh;/.

706\5;/ 3 oL of The kser.

"
n
4. Are there any other orders that exist? (] Yes [#No. If so, please state the following:

© The Clark County Family Law Self-Help Center Motion for an Emergency Hearing to Enforce Custody - 104
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City, State Case Number Name of Court Date of Last Order

]

ulh U/ 11/ /s

© The Clark County Family Law Self-Help Center Motion for an Emergency Hearing to Enforce Custody - 104

Oct-13

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 3

Has CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES (CPS) ever been contacted regarding the children
at issue in this action? [J Yes X No.
Is CPS currently involved with this family [ Yes [ No. If yes to the question, give

details, including the caseworker’s name: ’U// A

Have you contacted law enforcement to assist you in enforcing the order?
MYes O No If so, please provide the name of the responding law enforcement
authority and the responding officer’s name. & -30-0015 A/ Y§¢ s —

“L85¢ Repoer No [LVI50§ 3000 1914/ §-31-015 _oFc. J. Lretd 991
EVENT # 508310003280
In the following space, state the facts to support your request for an emergency hearing to

enforce a child custody/visitation order. Include the approximate dates of attempted
enforcement or violation of the order. Attach a copy of any police report(s)
available. (/) Sz)/)a[a,/ §-30R2015 T Went To 0ok f)(é/f/f’%é
Locadion At Y60 K. las I/&/;ﬂs B/J@l« A Ioﬂ//(z
Statien. ?anw/\7/ﬂ Neder (ame 1O Droyf ot py
Navipter Solhia . M 045 T Called 3]
d ’ was fald TH 6o To  LVMPD. 4t Yo

S ackin Luthee King BIvD. To Ell yur A Refurt

A

Use only most current version
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On_ Whodad 0 Dp0am | Celled  FA pliley _/aou Firm
W 0ley” 14 ot o€ The Office Iy i wl
Be por Df"ﬁ?é [)Aumlf/\/ urty The /5T of S/ .
| Have & boarms on <ept /877 | allod  Bopelsn
/ 7 7
77)/*._/( Fime 4 |fosTz INAY Dﬂ/k To pty Duz/u?‘/’p/
ayd Tewp 7%122/4 DAY, She  Jlever /j,c,éeb u/f L
'q/< ) ff"ﬂ?z /47/ ). 9/1/1//4// }/Jé*r’/}lfl v JV/'/(,/ /[/M #;P/Ml/l,/
Wzap% . She Nened 1t <;m¢(ﬂ,// P T #/so
(alled Hor Moliz { naR. Tphtt Jpnes Today $-31
Ay Lort A Messhses  No Refly. T &2(/47(/‘( /rz&?’///sf:ﬂ
Plico and fod Thow Cone b "the Asptese Tht
72311{//@//7 Qave me  Qol S LibhSoN DB Heada=on l/am[clgt’
[offS Lhsrs Reaeld  Saud  Ghe iins //m,y“ T 7%])4; (rent
fothe Offce Mp Swmp She (urs et 4 TRp sdent. Bot

WA o A List 1hAt She Lookep A+ A RentAll mMoiHs ASG. § Do wor A4V
8. I'hereby request an Emergency Hearing Date on an Order Shortening Time. o€ know wheie

Sophit IS .

9. My address and telephone numbers where I can be reached are:
[377 Zﬁ.rgi Cap 3 Hendorson, AV Kg07Y
Go3) 351- 577
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

NRS 125.480 states,

Best interest of child; preferences; considerations of court; presumption when court
determines that parent or person residing with child is perpetrator of domestic violence.

1. In determining custody of a minor child in an action brought under this chapter, the
sole consideration of the court is the best interest of the child. If it appears to the court that joint
custody would be in the best interest of the child, the court may grant custody to the parties jointly.

2. Preference must not be given to either parent for the sole reason that the parent is
the mother or the father of the child.
3. The court shall award custody in the following order of preference unless in a

particular case the best interest of the child requires otherwise:

(a) To both parents jointly pursuant to NRS 125.490 or to either parent. If the court does

© The Clark County Family Law Self-Help Center Motion for an Emergency Hearing to Enforce Custody - 104
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not enter an order awarding joint custody of a child after either parent has applied for joint custody,
the court shall state in its decision the reason for its denial of the parent's application. When
awarding custody to either parent, the court shall consider, among other factors, which parent is
more likely to allow the child to have frequent associations and a continuing relationship with the
noncustodial parent.

(b) To a person or persons in whose home the child has been living and where the child has
had a wholesome and stable environment.

(c) To any person related within the third degree of consanguinity to the child whom the
court finds suitable and able to provide proper care and guidance for the child, regardless of
whether the relative resides within this state.

(d) To any other person or persons whom the court finds suitable and able to provide proper
care and guidance for the child.

4. In determining the best interest of the child, the court shall consider, among other
things:

(a) The wishes of the child if the child is of sufficient age and capacity to form an
intelligent preference as to his custody;

(b) Any nomination by a parent of a guardian for the child; and

(c) Whether either parent or any other person seeking custody has engaged in an act of
domestic violence against the child, a parent of the child or any other person residing with the
child.

De Except as otherwise provided in subsection 6 or NRS 125C.210, a determination by
the court after an evidentiary hearing and finding by clear and convincing evidence that either
parent or any other person seeking custody has engaged in one or more acts of domestic violence
against the child, a parent of the child or any other person residing with the child creates a
rebuttable presumption that sole or joint custody of the child by the perpetrator of the domestic
violence is not in the best interest of the child. Upon making such a determination, the court shall
set forth:

(a) Findings of fact that support the determination that one or more acts of domestic
violence occurred; and

(b) Findings that the custody or visitation arrangement ordered by the court adequately
protects the child and the parent or other victim of domestic violence who resided with the child.

6. If after an evidentiary hearing held pursuant to subsection 5 the court determines
that each party has engaged in acts of domestic violence, it shall, if possible, then determine which
person was the primary physical aggressor. In determining which party was the primary physical
aggressor for the purposes of this section, the court shall consider:

© The Clark County Family Law Self-Help Center Motion for an Emergency Hearing to Enforce Custody - 104
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(a) All prior acts of domestic violence involving either party;

(b) The relative severity of the injuries, if any, inflicted upon the persons involved in those
prior acts of domestic violence;

(c) The likelihood of future injury;
(d) Whether, during the prior acts, one of the parties acted in self-defense; and
(e) Any other factors which the court deems relevant to the determination.

In such a case, if it is not possible for the court to determine which party is the primary physical
aggressor, the presumption created pursuant to subsection 5 applies to both parties. If it is possible
for the court to determine which party is the primary physical aggressor, the presumption created
pursuant to subsection 5 applies only to the party determined by the court to be the primary
physical aggressor.

7. As used in this section, "domestic violence" means the commission of any act
described in NRS 33.018.

NRS 22.010 states,

Acts or omissions constituting contempts. The following acts or omissions shall be deemed
contempts:

1. Disorderly, contemptuous or insolent behavior toward the judge while he is holding
court, or engaged in his judicial duties at chambers, or toward masters or arbitrators while sitting
on a reference or arbitration, or other judicial proceeding.

2. A breach of the peace, boisterous conduct or violent disturbance in the presence of
the court, or in its immediate vicinity, tending to interrupt the due course of the trial or other
judicial proceeding.

3. Disobedience or resistance to any lawful writ, order, rule or process issued by the
court or judge at chambers.

4. Disobedience of a subpoena duly served, or refusing to be sworn or answer as a
witness.

. Rescuing any person or property in the custody of an officer by virtue of an order or
process of such court or judge at chambers.

6. Disobedience of the order or direction of the court made pending the trial of an
action, in speaking to or in the presence of a juror concerning an action in which the juror has been
impaneled to determine, or in any manner approaching or interfering with such juror with the intent
to influence his verdict.

© The Clark County Family Law Self-Help Center Motion for an Emergency Hearing to Enforce Custody - 104
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7. Abusing the process or proceedings of the court or falsely pretending to act under
the authority of an order or process of the court.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAW OF THE STATE OF

NEVADA THAT I HAVE READ THE STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THIS MOTION,
KNOW THE CONTENT THEREQF, AND BELIEVE THEM TO BE TRUE AND
CORRECT.

DATED B-31-30/5

L

;&mmre aintiff/Defendant

ot

ted namer——

n
I
nn
"
n
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Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department
400 S. Martin Luther King Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Administrative

Location 4860 S LAS VEGAS BLVD Lv,NV 89119
Occurred On (Date / Time) ~ Sunday 8/30/2015 10:00:00 AM

Case Report No.: LLV150830001914

Sector /Beat 1

Or Between (Date / Time)

Reporting Officer 14864 - Saade, Amanda Reported On 8/30/2015

Entered By 14864 - Saade, Amanda Entered On 8/30/2015 11:54:06 AM

Related Cases Jurisdiction Clark County
Traffic Report Place Type Accident Involved

Offenses:

Detain/Hide/Remove Child Re Custody Matter(M)-NRS 200.359.6

Completed Yes Domestic Violence  No Hate/Bias

Entry Premises Entered Type Security Tools
Weapons Location Type  Government/Public Building

Criminal Activities

Victims:

Name: Picone, James

Victim Type  Individual Written Statement Yes Can ID Suspect Yes
Victim of 50083 - Detain/Hide/Remove Child Re Custody Matter(M)-NRS 200.359.6
DOB 10/15/1965 Age 49 Sex Male Race  White Ethnicity Not Hispanic or Latino
Height 510" Weight 180 Hair Color Brown Eye Color  Brown
Employer/School
Occupation/Grade Work Schedule
Injury Injury Weapons
Addresses ;he Use and Dissemination of this
Residence 1277 Large Cap Dr Unit 2 Henderson, NV 89074 USA Dlecord}s Regu!ated by Law. Secondary
Phones lsdsemmatson of any kind is Prohibited
Cellular (702) 281-0577 and could subject the offender to Criminal
and Civil Liability
Offender Relationships This Information Released To:
Notes: - Jﬁmg\& Ei%&’
] By _alYBLs  Date PR —
Suspects: Las Vegas Metro Police Dept
Name: Schramm, Renelyn
Alias:
Scope ID DOB 8/26/1986 Age 29 Race  Asian, Indian, Ethnicity Not Hispanic or
Samoan, Pacific Latino
Islander
Sex Female Height 4'10" Weight 95 Hair Color Black Eye Color Green
Employer/School Occupation/Grade
Addresses
Residence 201 S Gibson Rd Henderson, NV 89012 USA
Phones
Cellular (702) 826-1409
Notes:
Narrative

James Picone came into Central Records to report that Renelyn Schramm is in violation of the custody order that they have for their daughter

Sophia Picone.

Picone said that every Sunday they meet at SCAC so he can pick up his daughter at 1000 hrs and on Wednesday at 1000 he drops his daughter
back off there for the exchange. Picone said that he waited there until 1045 hours on 08/30/15 and she did not show up.

8/30/2015 12:03 PM LLV150830001914

Page 1 of 1
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LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT |Event#

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT (S HgR0 -lalY

THIS PORTION TO BE COMPLETED BY OFFICER
Specific Crime

Violarion ot Cudrech

Date Occurred Time Occurred

ol 34{ e { OO
Location of Occurrence Sector/Beat City County
SCHC 2

0 S

Your Name (Last / First / Middle) Date of Birth Social Security #
PC@/]@ James  Tohy (0 - 15-4S|OKT-éC -<9Y(T
Race | Sex Height Weight Hair Eyes |Work Schdl. (Hours) Days Off Business / School
d (") ‘e “ .f) =
w M 50 /8(/ br iz "/0 |§un “wed ’]?;c,(_,'gf sf \Y@,L«é /KS
Residence Address (Number & Street) Bldg/Apt. # City State Zip Code ——
' e sree Res.Phone (703 ) g1~ 0577
E
/42 77 Zﬂpﬂé 64/9 Ve I l;l l//ef/dé/feu /U(/I g‘)c’?‘{ Bus. Phone H
Business (Local) Address  (Number & Street) Bldg/Apt. # City State Zip Code |Occupation Departure Date (If Visitor)
Ballfs Lpsme | | 245 voens| v Jeweley Safes
Best p/ace to contact you during the day: /" |Best time to contact you during the day: ! Can you Q,Yes
_ é I , . identify the
70a ’9\9/”03 i %/J)//}/ﬁ T s~ SAT] L4 7 Suspect? [ No
DETAILS:

] Hrve A Cover prdef To ek pf my b/?(/é//f//g
Sophid 3 pure pld  Af /D100 pm LFops (mM(/ AL
DK)//[{ éT//{'f 12/ on gmuﬂ'/l’l ZH@ Lttcw'c /l/() M(/ é/(/
Bonelvn Qehrdmm  Nevi£ (dere  To> Drop obf iy DAcchren
Neved Called ok </,77L A £ widrt _Thrzew The bimds

\ZALD L)y Hﬁu Recn Dowmp This tor preg A vou
This _is The Cipst Time he [Hrs  fevel  Spowid> 0F
S/W’ l\/:) fr {-@ /:l MO?%O” /AL 'r()/v/ ﬂfV’ ﬁﬁ. \ﬁ 5 & 77:’54'/
1+ 00T,  Two (Yreks /44/) The F//@S A LoTh, /‘1//0-7/'70/7 AN
I Fled A BPPositicn b fFew \m/{ Asp. T= Thab sShe IS

Domg Thi4 DUT ot SPite. /] am //’em/ Concerned 4o«
ﬂ’\\/J D#}uﬁh-)"ﬁr”é wWell Ymn//i,

For Official Use Only

f this
The Use and Dissemination O
Record is Regulated by Law . Secondan)
Dissemination of any Kind dis P rohibited
and could subject the offender to Crimirjal
and Civil Liability

Tm} '“fom“Sat\OW Released To
L\YV\-Q/ l(,uw,_, =
By OUYBgUs  Date ul%ﬁi

Las Vegas Metro Police ‘Japm

| HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND | AFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACCURACY OF THE FACTS CONTAINED HEREIN. THIS STATEMENT

WAS COMPLETED AT (LOCATION) L{Q O S ML
ONTHE () DAYOF Auaust o 2015 AT 2053 Oam. fpm

Witness/Officer:

< e >
(SIGNATURE) ] / -
Witness/Officer: ;}}/V\ Gncd o SaacCe— [ Y OUlA. ~ gl
(PRINTED) P y

SIGNATU OF PERSON GIVING STATEMENT
LVMPD 85 (Rev. 8/11) WORD 2007 '

\
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EVENT F 7S e [ - APe )
v 7 7S 0831000—2‘50 o/ & Cérs ?9/ P#

HENDERSON POLICE DEPARTMENT
CASE INFORMATION

Please keep this card for future reference. To report additional information, contact HPD at
702-267-4555.

HPD relies on a number of factors available in reports to assign a case to an Investigator for
follow-up. Experience has proven that certain information must be determined at the time of
the initial investigation before a case has the potential for being solved. Typically, a case without
suspect, witness, evidence or other investigative leads, cannot be solved, however, there are
some exceptions.

COMPENSATION FOR VICTIMS OF VIOLENT CRIMES: Victims of crimes may qualify for monetary
compensation from the State of Nevada under NRS 217.280. For information or an application,
call Clark County District Attorney's Office Victim Services Center at 702-671-2525. Note:
Applications for this service must be received within one year of the commission of the crime,

ASSISTANCE TO VICTIMS OF SEXUAL ASSAULT: Victims of sexual assault may be eligible for medical
treatment and counseling under NRS 217.290. For information call the Clark County District
Attorney's Office Victim Services Center at 702-671-2525, or the Community Action Against
Rape at 702-366-1640. Note Applications for this service must be received within 60 days of
commission of the crime.

PROTECTION OF VICTIMS AND WITNESSES: (Felony/Gross Misdemeanor) \When a case is prosecuted,
each victim/witness will receive initial notification by mail from the Victim Assistance Center.

In addition, victims/witnesses of crimes in which the case is not prosecuted are also entitied

to certain rights, as indicated in NRS 178.568 (.. investigation of threats of harm, notice of
release of defendant, a listing of property being held by a law enforcement agency). For further
information concerning these rights, you may contact the investigator handling your case or the
Victim Assistance Center.

Share your thoughts about the Henderson Police Department by taking a 5 minute survey at
cityofhenderson.com/police/survey.

AA 000219
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MOFI
DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

\jzm,/g T 70’6"”“2 CaseNo. D)= [¥-79592%-F
Plaintiff/Petitioner = [ ‘

v / Dept. A,

Reuelva 0. Bautis 2N MOTION/OPPOSITION
Defendant/l(espondent FEE INFORMATION SHEET

Notice: Motions and Oppositions filed after entry of a final order issued pursuant to NRS 125, 125B or 125C are
subject to the reopen filing fee of $25, unless specifically excluded by NRS 19.0312. Additionally, Motions and
Oppositions filed in cases initiated by joint petition may be subject to an additional filing fee of $129 or $57 in

accordance with Senate Bill 388 of the 2015 Legislative Session.
Step 1. Select either the $25 or $0 filing fee in the box below.

0 $25 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is subject to the $25 reopen fee.
-OR-
N80 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $25 reopen
fee because:

0 The Motion/Opposition is being filed before a Divorce/Custody Decree has been
entered.

00 The Motion/Opposition is being filed solely to adjust the amount of child support
established in a final order.

O The Motion/Opposition is for reconsideration or for a new trial, and is being filed
within 10 days after a final judgment or decree was entered. The final order was
entered on :

O Other Excluded Motion (must specify)

Step 2. Select the $0, $129 or $57 filing fee in the box below.

\Ep\ $0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $129 or the
$57 fee because:
O The Motion/Opposition is being filed in a case that was not initiated by joint petition.
O The party filing the Motion/Opposition previously paid a fee of $129 or $57.
-OR-
[ $129 The Motion being filed with this form is subject to the $129 fee because it is a motion
to modify, adjust or enforce a final order.
-OR-
(1 857 The Motion/Opposition being filing with this form is subject to the $57 fee because it is
an opposition to a motion to modify, adjust or enforce a final order, or it is a motion

and the opposing party has already paid a fee of $129.

Step 3. Add the filing fees from Step 1 and Step 2.

The total filing fee for the motion/opposition I am filing with this form is:
MO 0825 0857 [ $82 [J$129 [J$154

: , ~
Party filing Motion/Spgasition: Date // 3/"/J

D

Signature of Party or Preparer _ (\/Lgﬁ LA q [ el
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702-869-2669

10777 West Twain Avenue, Suite 300
Lus Vogas, Nevada 89135

BLACK & LOBELLO

702-869-8801 FAX:

Electronically Filed

09/03/2015 02:01:06 PM

DECL % i\-zsg““’“"

BLACK & LOBELLO CLERK OF THE COURT

John D. Jones, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 6659

10777 West Twain Avenue, Suite 300

Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

Telephone No.: 702-869-8801

Facsimile No.: 702-869-2669

Email: jjones@blacklobellolaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant,

RENELYN BAUTISTA
DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY,NEVADA

JAMES PICONE, CASENQO.:  D-14-495928-P
EPT. NG.:
Plaintiff DEPT. N N
Vs,

RENELYN BAUTISTA,

Defendant

DECLARATION OF DEFENDANT, RENELYN BAUTISTA

RENELYN BAUTISTA, being first dulv sworn, deposes and says:

i That | am the Defendant in this action and | offer this Declaration of my own
personal knowledge.

2. That | offer this Declaration in support of my Emergency Motion to Suspend
Plaintift’s Contact with our daughter Sophia.

3. That | offer this information, which is independently verifiable, so that no further
harm can come to Sophia.

4, While I am aware of this Court’s stated opinion of the statements of a 3 year old,
and while [ am aware of the Court’s opinion of my husband, these issues are far more important
than anvthing so supﬁ:rﬁciai.'

5. The issues presented in this Declaration constitute an absolute emergency

requiring the Court to step in and protect Sophia.

4870-0001 Page 1 of 7
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BLACK & LOBELLO

1777 West Pwain Avenue, Suite 300

-
2

Las Vegas, Nevada 8913
702-869-8801 FAX: 702-869-2669

)

da Lo

Uh

Lo -3 Oy

0. As a back drop, the Court should know that previously Sophia revealed to me that
she could not tell me certain things because if she did, her dad would hurt me. T have previously
informed the Court of this.

7. On Wednesday morning, August 26, 2015, Sophia went to the bathroom. She
went number one and number two. She always calls myself or my mom to wipe her when she is
done.

8. My mom washed her with water. After she had cleaned her, Sophia said “Ow
Grandma, that hurts.”

9. Sophia has complained about her private area hurting for the past several months
so my mom thought nothing of it.

10,  Later that night, out of nowhere, Sophia started talking about that morning, when
grandma washed her: “Grandma, vou know when you washed me, that hurt.” My mom replied,
“I'm sorry baby, 1 didn’t mean to hurt vou.” Sophia said to my mom “Jimmy puts his finger on
top of my vajayjay (vagina} and slowly goes in.” Jimmy is what Sophia calls her father. During
the conversation my mom’s husband was on the phone listening to the entire conversation.

F, My mom did not ask any more guestions nor did she say anything that night. My
mom waited until the next day (Thursday August 27) to tell me what Sophia said to her.

12, Because of the things Sophia had previously said about secrets at her fathers
home and threats to hurt me, and because of her prior complaints about pain in her private area,
[ immediatelv called the police.

13. We filed a report with Officer R, Melchert, badge #830. The Officer came to our
residence (201 S Gibson Rd., Henderson NV 89012} which is the exact same address that was
given to fimmy on family wizard to be in compliance with the current Court Order.

14, The Officer completed a detailed report (report # 15-14084). | expressed to the
Officer my fear and concerns for my daughters wellbeing, safety and health given the fact that |
was supposed to return Sophia to her father on Sunday August 30th. The Officer agreed that
such concerns were appropriate.  He then instructed us that we will need to meet with Detective

April Arndt at the Henderson Police department.

4870-0001 Page 2 of 7
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BLACK & LOBELLO

Suite 300

Lus Vegas, Nevada 89135
702-869-8801 FAX: 702-869-2664

10777 West Twain Avenue,
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15.  The detective interviewed in detail my mom and myself. After the interviews
with Detective Arndt, I expressed to her that we have a custody exchange on Sunday which I did
not want to do, because of the things my daughter said to my mom and the fear that it will
happen again. The detective told me “Because this is a pending and ongoing criminal
investigation there should not be any exchange or communication to protect Sophia.” 1
contacted my attorney regarding ail information and the situation.

16.  The detective then told us to go to Sunrise Hospital to get Sophia checked and
then on Monday to go to the Family Court (Building K) to meet with a specialist who will do
interviews with Sophia.

17. We immediately went to Sunrise to get Sophia checked.

18.  After | told Sophia that she will not be going to her dad’s on Sunday, she seemed
very relieved and would not leave my side.

9.  In the past exchanges: The day before the exchange, when Sophia is aware, she
would be withdrawn, and cry and whine a lot. She would always tell me that she does not want
to go and cry.

20.  The morning of the past exchanges Sophia would not want to get out of bed. She
would cry and tell me “l don’t want to go. | want to stay here with you.” She would repeat this
many times. She would cry through most of the morning and in the car on the way to the
exchange. She would mostly cry herself to sleep until we got to the exchange location,

21, After her revelation to my mother, a lot of the things Sophia has said to me and a
fot of her behaviors started to make grotesque sense.

22, From Thursday Aug. 27, 2015 - Friday, August 29, 2015, Sophia was happy and
more outgoing then | have ever seen her. She would confirm with me many times “I don’t have
to go to Jimmy’s?” [ would respond the same every time, “No, you are not going to Jimmy’s on
Sunday”. She would have such a smile and a sigh of relief.

23. [ was instructed by the detective to have ne contact with Jimmy pending the
investigation and that they would be contacting him soon.

24, [ had expected to hear from Jimmy when Sophia was not at the exchange. When |

4870-0001 Page 3ol 7

AA 000223




702-869-2669

Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

702-869-8801 FAX:

BLACK & LOBELLO

777 West Twainy Avenue, Suite 300

1 || heard nothing that entire day, I assumed he had called the police and learned that he was being
2 || investigated.
3 25, That night, after the whole day went by without hearing anything, I noticed that
4 | limmy called my cell phone 3 times: one time at 5:57 pm, another at 5:38 pm and another
5 || 5:58 pm. As instructed, I did not return his calls.
6 26.  Jimmy then sent an email to me on family Wizard that read as
follows:
FAMILY WIZARD EMAIL:
8 From: James Picone
9 To: Renelvn Schramm (First View: 08/30/2015 8:49 PM)
10 Sent:08/30/2015 6:12 PM
1 Subject: You did not drop off Sophia today at exchange, im very concerned for
her welibeing.
12 Message:
13 Renelyn,
14 I am very concerned for Sophia’s wellbeing right now. You never brought her to
| the exchange today. | amrived there early and stayed 45 minutes after owr
15 scheduled time. | did not receive any correspondence from you that indicated that
anything was wrong or that you were not bringing her. 1 even tried calling the
16 phone number you provided to me o speak with Sophia as we are permitted to do.
You did not pick up. | tried calling 3 times and left a voice message. I am very
17 worried. We are ordered by the court to adhere to the schedule outlined in our
18 court Order. Please respond to let me know if Sopnia is alright.
Jimmy
1 9 - - - - L
27. On Monday August 31, 2015 the detective at Family Court building K
20
interviewed Sophia.
21
28.  The detective confirmed with us that she will be contacting Jimmy to come for an
22
interview in which we will also ask if he would voluntarily do a polygraph.
23
26.  The detective did tell us that Sophia did confirm that her father had touched her,
24
put soap in her and it hurt her. Sophia also told the detective that she closed her eyes when he
25 i
does this and it hurts.
26 . .- r - ar -
30.  Fimmy sent another email to me through Family Wizard at 8:35 pm (I have
27
copied and paste it below):
28
H
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FAMILY WIZARD EMAIL:

Beginning of email copy/paste

From: James Picone

Tor Renelyn Schramm (First View: 09/061/2015 5:33 AM)
Sent: 08/31/2015 8:35 PM

Subject: Welfare & Safty Concern for Sophia

Message:

Renelyn,

tt has been 2 days since vou have refused to communicate with me to even let me
know that my davghter is alive and safe. 1 am beside myself with worry. T see that
you read my correspondence on Qur Family Wizard but did not reply. Why?
Why are you going out of yvour way to cause me extreme emotional distress? Why
are you alienating my daughter from me? You are hurting and confusing her by
doing this. You are also breaking the law by intentionally and willfully
disregarding a Court Order, Please refer to Page 9, Line S of our current Order:

“PENALTY FOR  VIOLATION OF ORDER: THE ABDUCTION,
CONCEALMENT OR DETENTION OF A CHILDREN IN VICLATION OF
THES ORDER IS PUNISHABLE AS A CATEGORY D FELONY AS
PROVIDED IN NRS 193,138, NRS 200.359 provides that every person having a
limited right of custody to a children or any parent having no right of custody to
the children who willfully detains, conceals, or removes the children from a
parent, guardian or other person having lawful custodv OR A RIGHT OF
VISITATION of the children in violation of an order of this court, or remove the
children from the jurisdiction of the court without the consent of either the court
OR  ALL PHERSONS WHO HAVE THE RIGHT TO CUSTODY OR
VISITATION is subject to being punished for a category D felony as provided in
an NRS [93.130.

[ intend fo file an emergency motion based on the above and all other documented
current Order violations you have been committing. | will ask the court find you
in contempt for your willful and bad faith violation of the court’s orders, and 1
will also seek attorney fees and pain and suffering for the willful, in bad faith,
spiteful and vexatious actions you have taken in order to cause me continued
extreme emaotional distress. ENOQUGH 1S ENGUGH!

Please google ‘Parental Alienation Syndrome by Direct Interference’. Think about
what vou are doing to our daughter.

Jimmy

cc. John . fones, Esq.

31, On Tuesday September 1, 2015 Jimmy sent an email to me directly to my

personal email (copy/paste)

From: “jampico7@aol.com®™ <jampico7@aol.com>
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Date: Scptember 1, 2015 at 10:37:38 AM PDT

To: "renelvnschrammicloud.com™ <renelynschrammi@icloud.com>

Ce: "tonesi@blacklobellowlaw.com™ <qignesi@blacklobellowlaw.com>

Subject: Wellfair & Saftey Concern for Sophia
Renelyn,

It has been 3 days since yvou have refused to communicate with me to even let me
know that my daughter is alive and safe. { am beside myself with worry. I see that
vou read my correspondence on Our Family Wizard but did not reply. Why?
Why are vou going out of your way to cause me extreme emotional distress? Why
are you alienating my daughter from me? You are hurting and confusing her by
doing this. You are also breaking the law by intentionally and willfully
disregarding a Court Order. Please refer to Page 9, Line 5 of our current Order:
“PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF ORDER: THE ABDUCTION,
CONCEALMENT OR DETENTION OF A CHILDREN IN VIOLATION OF
THIS ORDER IS PUNISHABLE AS A CATEGORY D FELONY AS
PROVIDED IN NRS 193.130. NRS 200.359 provides that every person having a
limited right of custody to a children or any parent having no right of custody to
the children who willfully detains, conceals, or removes the children from a
parent, guardian or other person having lawful custody OR A RIGHT OF
VISITATION of the children in violation of an order of this court, or remove the
children from the jurisdiction of the court without the consent of either the court
OR ALL PERSONS WHO HAVE THE RIGHT TO CUSTCDY OR
VISITATION is subject to being punished for a category D felony as provided in
an NRS 193.130,

I intend to {ile an emergency motion based on the above and all other documented
current Order violations you have been committing. I will ask the court find you
in contempt for your willful and bad faith violation of the court’s orders, and 1
will also seek attorney fees and pain and suffering for the willful, in bad faith,
spiteful and vexatious actions you have taken in order to cause me continued
extreme emotional distress. ENOUGH IS ENOUGH!

Please google ‘Parental Alienation Syndrome by Direct Interference’. Think about
what you are doing to our daughter.

Jmmy
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32. 1 have not kidnapped Sophia. I have followed the instructions of the detectives

- who are taking this matter very seriously.

33.7 am devastated by the fact that this could have been happening to Sophia

~ without my knowledge.

34.1am asking the Court to step in and protect her while the investigation continues.

. 35, Thé dctéctives have advised that Sophia have no contact while th.ey conduct their

B :inv_éstigation.
36 S_cphia needs this Court’s help and protection.

o Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury this 3 day of September, 2015.
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BLACK & LLOBELLO

John D. Jones CLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar No. 006699

10777 West Twain Avenue, Suite 300

Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

Telephone Number: 702-869-8801

Fax Number: 702-869-2669

Email Address: jjones@blacklobellolaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant,

RENELYN BAUTISTA
DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
JAMES PICONE, CASENO.:  D-14-495928-P
Plaintiff DEPT.NO.: N
vs. Date of Hearing: September 16, 2015
Time of Hearing: 10:00 a.m.
RENELYN BAUTISTA,
Oral Argument Requested
Defendant

NOTICE: YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THIS MOTION WITH THE CLERK OF
THE COURT AND TO PROVIDE THE UNDERSIGNED WITH A COPY OF YOUR RESPONSE WITHIN TEN (10)
DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION. FAILURE TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE WITH THE CLERK
OF THE COURT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION MAY RESULT IN THE
REQUESTED RELIEF BEING GRANTED BY THE COURT WITHOUT HEARING PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED
HEARING DATE.

DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO ENFORCE VISITATION AND
COUNTERMOTION TO SUSPEND VISITATION

Defendant, RENELYN BAUTISTA, by and through her attorneys of record, John D. Jones

and the law firm of Black & LoBello, hereby files her Opposition to Motion to Enforce Visitation

and Countermotion to Suspend Visitation.

DATED this z day of September. 2015

i D. Jones /"
10777 West Twain Avenue, Suite 300
~|\ Las Vegds, Nevada 89135
702-869-8801
Attorneys for Plaintiff
RENELYN BAUTISTA
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NOTICE OF MOTION

| TO: ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:
YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the undersigned

will bring the above Opposition to Motion to Enforce Visitation and Countermotion to Suspend

Visitation on for hearing before the entitled Court on the 16" day of September, 2015, at the hour

of 10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as may be heard before the District Court, Family Division,

Department N.

BLACK & LOBELLO
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135
702-869-8801 FAX: 702-869-2669
5Q14

10777 W. Twain Avenue, 3™ Floor

O X~ O b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Dated this Z day of September. 2015.

Brack & LOBELLO

tomeys for Defendant,
RENELYN BAUTISTA
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INTRODUCTION

u At the onset, this Court should know that both Renelyn and her counsel know that false
allegations of abuse are nearly as serious as actual abuse. This Countermotion, and the previously

filed Declaration (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”) are not submitted to the

Court lightly, or without cause.

The one truth upon which the Court can rely, is that the detectives in charge of the
investigation are taking this matter very seriously. They instructed Renelyn not to exchange
Sophia until the investigation is complete. It is Renelyn’s understanding that the next stage of the
investigation is the questioning of the plaintiff and a polygraph test. It is unknown whether these
steps have been initiated.

While to a large degree, common sense dictates that when an investigating detective

instructs you not to perform a custody exchange while there is a pending investigation, that you

follow their instructions, Plaintiff’s threats of kidnapping charges, contempt, and the defamatory
” statements he has made to Renelyn’s friends and family since the investigation started required the
filing of this motion in order to protect Renelyn from such threats.

This Countermotion will be supplemented as more information is learned from the

detectives. What is known at this time, is that the detectives have taken what Sophia has said very
seriously and this Court should as well.
IL
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

This Court is well aware that it can issue any orders on a temporary basis which it believes
are in the best interests of the child pursuant to NRS 125.480. The facts and circumstances
presented in the Declaration of Renelyn, make it clear that temporary relief, pending the
completion of the investigation is necessary. It is expected that more instructions from the
investigating detectives will be forthcoming that will guide this Court. In the meantime, the
“ investigation should not be tainted by Plaintiff’s ability to have access to and influence the victim

here, Sophia.
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CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing and the detailed declaration filed by Renelyn and incorporated
herein by reference, the Court should enter the following orders:
1. Suspending Plaintiff’s visitation until the investigation is complete.
2. Denying Plaintiff’s motion due to the fact that Renelyn relied on the detectives in

charge of the investigation in failing to perform the custodial exchange.

3. Setting a 45 day status check to follow up on the conclusions reached by the
investigators.
4. Any other relief that this Court deems just and appropriate.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 2 day of September. 2015.

Aorneys for Defendant,
RENELYN BAUTISTA
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DECLARATION OF DEFENDANT IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF DECISION AND ORDER FILED JULY 17,2015

RENELYN BAUTISTA being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
 That1 am the Defendant in the above-entitled action. I have personal knowledge of the -
facts and cxrcumstances set forth in this Opposition and Countermotion.

T hat I have read the foregoing OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO ENFORCE VISI’I‘ATION AND

_COUNTI:RMOTIGN TO SUSI’iIND VISITATION and know the contents thereof; that the same 35 true of
my own knewledge except for those matters therem stated on information and behef and as w
"those matters I beheve them to be true. The allegations contained in the Opposatmn and

_Countermot:on are adopted as 1f ful y set forth in this Deciarat:on

Slgned under pams and penaltles of perjury this ﬂ _day of September, 2015

RENEIYYN BAUTISTA
| oA
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l} CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the @\ day of September, 2015 I served a copy of the
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO ENFORCE VISITATION AND COUNTERMOTION TO SUSPEND VISITATION,
upon each of the parties upon each of the parties by email and by depositing a copy of the same in
a sealed envelope in the United States Mail, Postage Pre-Paid, addressed as follows:

James Picone
2816 Shannon River Drive
H Las Vegas, NV 89117

Email: jampico7@aol.com
I Plaintiff in Proper Person

vk

Bck

___\cA..
an Emp
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DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

JAMES PICONE, Case No. D-14-495928-P
Plaintiff/Petitioner
v Dept. N
RENELYN BAUTISTA, MOTION/OPPOSITION
Defendant/Respondent FEE INFORMATION SHEET

Notice: Motions and Oppositions filed after entry of a final order issued pursuant to NRS 125, 125B or 125C are
subject to the reopen filing fee of $25, unless specifically excluded by NRS 19.0312. Additionally, Motions and
Oppositions filed in cases initiated by joint petition may be subject to an additional filing fee of $129 or $57 in

accordance with Senate Bill 388 of the 2015 Legislative Session.

Step 1. Select either the $25 or $0 filing fee in the box below.

v 18235 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is subject to the $25 reopen fee.

-OR-

$0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $25 reopen
fee because:

The Motion/Opposition is being filed before a Divorce/Custody Decree has been

entered.

The Motion/Opposition is being filed solely to adjust the amount of child support

established in a final order.

The Motion/Opposition is for reconsideration or for a new trial, and is being filed

within 10 days after a final judgment or decree was entered. The final order was

entered on :

[]Other Excluded Motion (must specify)

Step 2. Select the $0, $129 or §57 filing fee in the box below.

i[,/: $0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $129 or the

$57 fee because:

X The Motion/Opposition is being filed in a case that was not initiated by joint petition.
L The party filing the Motion/Opposition previously paid a fee of $129 or $57.

-OR-
$129 The Motion being filed with this form is subject to the $129 fee because it is a motion
to modi